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l.P.U.C. No.28

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 1

Canceling
Thirteenth Revision Sheet 1

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Single phase & available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPL!CABLE:
To service for domestic purposes in each individual residence, apartment, mobile

home, or other living unit when all such service used on the premises is supplied through
a single meter.

Where a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business or
where a portion of the electricity supplied is used for other than domestic purposes, the
appropriate general service schedule is applicable. However, if the service for all
domestic purposes is metered separately, this schedule will be applied to such service.
\Men two or more living units are served through a single meter, the appropriate general
service schedule is applicable.

MONTHLY RATE:
$6.00 Basic Charge, plus
First 600 kwh WO per kWh
All over 600 k!ryh g-53gf per k\Mr

Monthly Minimum Charge: $6.00

OPTIONAL SEASONAL MONTHLY CHARGE:
A $6.00 monthly charge shall apply to Customers who close their account on a

seasonal or intermittent basis, provided no energy usage occurs during an entire monthly
billing cycle while the account is closed. Customers choosing this option are required to
notiff the Company in writing or by phone in advance and the account will be closed at
the start of the next billing cycle following notification. lf energy is used during a monthly
billing cycle, the above listed energy charges and basic charge of $6.00 shaliappty.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in

this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Residentialand Farm Energy Rate Adjustment Schedule 5g,
Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism
Schedule75,EnergyEfficiencyRiderAdjustmentSchedule91@al
Rebate Sehedule 97.

26,2019 1,2019lssued Effective

Avista Util ES

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



LP.U.C. No.28

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 1

Canceling
Fourteenth Revision Sheet 1

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Single phase & available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service for domestic purposes in each individual residence, apartment, mobile

home, or other living unit when all such service used on the premises is supplied through
a single meter.

\Mere a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business or
where a portion of the electricity supplied is used for other than domestic purposes, the
appropriate general service schedule is applicable. However, if the service for ail
domestic purposes is metered separately, this schedule will be applied to such service.
Wren two or more living units are served through a single meter,'the appropriate general
service schedule is applicable.

MONTHLY RATE:
$6.00 Basic Charge, plus
First 600 klVh 9.4060 per kWh
All over 600 k!ryh fi.StZO, per kWh

Monthly Minimum Charge: $6.00

OPTIONAL SEASONAL MONTHLY CHARGE:
A $6.00 monthly charge shall apply to Customers who close their account on a

seasonal or intermittent basis, provided no energy usage occurs during an entire monthly
billing cycle while the account is closed. Customers choosing this opti6n are required to
notiff the Company in writing or by phone in advance and thJ account will be closed at
the start of the next billing cycle following notification. lf energy is used during a monthly
billing cycle, the above listed energy charges and basic chargl of $6.00 shaliapply.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in

this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Residentialand Farm Energy Rate Adjustment Schedule 5g,
Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedute 66, Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism
schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule g1.

,2021 March 1,lssued January

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fourteenth Revision Sheet '11

Canceling
Thirteenth Revision Sheet 11

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE ,11

GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To customers in the state of ldaho where company has electric service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service

taken on the premises is supplied through one meter instaflation.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:

$13.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:
First 3650 kwh
AllOver 3650 kwh

8€0gd per k\M
62440 per kWh

Demand Charge:
No charge for the first 20 kW of demand.
$6.00 per kW for each additional kW of demand

Minimum
$13.00 for single phase service and $20.10 for three phase service;
unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

DEMAND:
The average kw supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use

during the month as determined by a demand meter.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism Schedule 75, Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment
Schedule 91 te Sehedule 97.

November 26,2019 December 9

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



LP.U.C. No.28

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 11
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 11

ssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1 1

GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service

taken on the premises is supplied through one meter installation.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges

$13.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:
First 3650 kwh
AllOver 3650 klvh

9.9570, per k\Mr
6.9790, per k\M

Demand Charge:
No charge for the first 20 kW of demand.
$6.00 per kW for each additional kW of demand

Minimum:
$13.00 for single phase service and g20.10 for three phase service;
unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

DEMAND:
The average kw supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use

during the month as determined by a demand meter.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Fixed cost Adjustment Mechanism schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider
Adjustment Schedule 91.

anuary 29,2021 March 1,202

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 21
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 21

ued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 21
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)
AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.
APPLICABLE:

To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken
on the premises is supplied through one meter installation. Customer shall provide and
maintain all transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of
delivery and may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.
MONTHLY RATE:

The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 k!ryh 5€+t0 per kWh
All Over 250,000 k\ryh Mfi per kWLr

Demand Charge:
$425.00 for the first 50 kW of demand or less.
$5.50 per kW for each additional kW of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf customer takes service at 11 kv (wye grounded) or higher, he wi[ be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 209 per kw of demand per month.

Power Factor Adjustment Charge:
lf Customer has a reactive kilovolt-ampere (kVAr) meter, he will be subject to
a Power Factor Adjustment charge, as set forth in the Rules & Regulations.

Minimum:
$425.00, unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
The current 12-month billing including any charges for power factor correction shall

be not less than $10.00 per kW of the highest demand established during the current 12-
month period provided that such highest demand shall be adjusted by the elimination of
any demand occasioned by an operation totally abandoned during such 12-month period.
DEMAND:

The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during the
month as determined by a demand meter.
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers served at 11 kv or higher shall provide and maintain all transformers and
other necessary equipment on their side of the point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment Schedule 75, Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedrl" 91 anA€a+nings{est
neferral Rebate Sehedule 97.

,2019Effectivelssued November26,2019

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fifieenth Revision Sheet 21
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 21

ssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 21
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)
AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.
APPLICABLE:

To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken
on the premises is supplied through one meter installation. Customer shall provide and
maintain all transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of
delivery and may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.
MONTHLY RATE:

The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 k\ /h 6.tg0|, per k\ffh
All Over 250,000 k\ryh 5.7140 per k\//tr

Demand Charge:
$425.00 for the first 50 kW of demand or less.
$5.50 per kW for each additional kW of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf customer takes service at 11 kv (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 2og, per kw of demand per month.

Power Factor Adjustment Charge:
lf Customer has a reactive kilovolt-ampere (kVAr) meter, he will be subject to
a Power Factor Adjustment charge, as set forth in the Rules & Regulations.

Minimum:
$425.00, unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
The current 12-month billing including any charges for power factor correction shall

be not less than $10.00 per kW of the highest demand established during the current 12-
month period provided that such highest demand shall be adjusted by the etimination of
any demand occasioned by an operation totally abandoned during such 12-month period.
DEMAND:

The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during the
month as determined by a demand meter.
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers served at 11 kv or higher shall provide and maintain all transformers and
other necessary equipment on their side of the point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

lssued uary 29,2021 March 1,2021

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 25
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 25

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation for a demand of not less than
2,500 kVA but not greater than 25,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand limits for service under
this schedule. lf the Customer has less than twelve months of bilting history, the Customer
must have a minimum of six consecutive billing months of demand of at least 2,500 kVA in
order to receive service under this schedule. New Customers must meet the above
criteria or othenrvise provide the Company with reasonable assurance that their peak
demand will average at least 2,500 kVA. Customer shall provide and maintain all
transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of delivery and enter
into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 k\ryh 5#4Fli, per k\Mr
AllOver 500,000 k!ryh ffiO per kWh

Demand Charge:
$14,000.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
$5.00 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 20Q per kVA of demand per month

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract
to cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $6981639
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for

the previous 12-month period. For a customer who has taken service on this schedule for
less than 12 months, the annual minimum will be prorated based on the actual months of
service. The annual minimum will also be prorated if base rates change during the 12-month
period. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 kwtr's per month (11,000,000 kwtr's
annually), plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand charge for the
first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on bise

1,2019Effectivelssued November26,2019

lss Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 25
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 25

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
dibia Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation for a demand of not less than
2,500 kVA but not greater than 25,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must faltwithin the-se demand timits for service under
this schedule. lf the Customer has less than twelve months of billing history, ifre-Customer
must have a minimum of six consecutive billing months of demand of at rc2si 2,500 kVA in
order to receive service under this schedule. New Customers must meet the above
criteria or othenrise provide the Company with reasonable assurance that their peak
demand will average at least 2,500 kVA. Customer shall provide and maintain all
transformers and other nF'eessary equipment on his side of the point of delivery and enter
into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 k!ryh 5.8536 per kWh
All Over 500,000 k!ryh 4.9030 per k\Mr

Demand Charge:
$14,000.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
$5.00 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 2Og per kVA of deirand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract
to cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $2Q4.330
Any annual minimum deJiciency will be determined during the April billing cycle for

the previous 12-month period. For a customer who has taken service on this sclhedule for
less than 12 months, the annual minimum will be prorated based on the actuat months of
service. The annual minimum will also be prorated if base rates change during the 12-monthperiod. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 kWtr's per month 1-t t,OOO,5OO kWtr,s
annually), plus twelve months multiplied by.the monthty minimum demand charge for the
first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on bise

January 29, March

sta Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Eighth Revision Sheet 25A
Canceling

Seventh Revision Sheet 25A

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25A

reverues only. Any other revenues paid by customers in their billed rates (such as the DSM
Tariff Rider Schedule 91) do not factor in to the annual minimum calculation.

DEMAND:
The average kvA supplied during the 3O-minute period of maximum use

during the current month as measured by company's metering equipment-

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
For Customers who have more than one metering point to serve contiguous

facilities or properties, the coincident demand from all Juch meters must noi
exceed 25,000 kVA in order to receive service under this schedule. Customers
whose demand from allsuch meters exceeds 25,000 kVA may be served under
special contract wherein the rates, terms, and conditions of seruice are specified
and approved by the l.P.U.C. lf the Company and the Customer cannot agree on
the rates, terms, and conditions of service, the matter will be brought befo[ tne
l.P.U.C. for resolution. lf the Customer requires service during eit[er the contract
negotiation or resolution period, service will be supplied undeithis rate schedule
subject to refund or surcharge based on the terms of the final contract.

For Customers whose power factor is less than 80%, their kVA demand will
be computed at an 80% power factor and the resulting kVA must be at least 2,500
in order to receive service under this schedule.

customers utilizing resistance load banks solely for the purpose of
increasing their demand in order to qualifo for service under this schedule will not
be served under this schedule.

Existing Customers who install demand-side management measures after
May 1 ,1992, which cause their demand to fall below 2,560 kVA will continue to
qualify for service under this schedule. The Company wilt estimate the Customer's
demand reduction created by those demand-side mahagement measures in order
to determine qualification for service under this schedute. tt a Customer installs
demand-side management measures without assistance from the Company, it is
the Customer's responsibility to inform the Company regarding the installation of
such measures.

service under this schedure is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
lnergy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91 andEa+nings Test Deferral
Rebate Sehedule 97.

2019 ,2019ssued November

lss
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Ninth Revision Sheet 25A

l.P.U.C. No.28
Canceling

Revision Sheet 25A

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25A

revenues only. Any other revenues paid by customers in their billed rates (such as the DSM
Tariff Rider Schedule 91) do not factor in to the annual minimum calculation.

DEMAND:
The average kVA supplied during the 30-minute period of maximum use

during the current month as measured by Company's metering equipment.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
For Customers who have more than one metering point to serve contiguous

facilities or properties, the coincident demand from all such meters must not
exceed 25,000 kVA in order to receive service under this schedule. Customers
whose demand from all such meters exceeds 25,000 kVA may be served under
special contract wherein the rates, terms, and conditions of service are specified
and approved by the |.P.U.C. lf the Company and the Customer cannot agree on
the rates, terms, and conditions of service, the matter will be brought before the
l.P.U.C. for resolution. lf the Customer requires service during either the contract
negotiation or resolution period, service will be supplied under this rate schedule
subject to refund or surcharge based on the terms of the final contract.

For Customers whose power factor is less than 80%, their kVA demand will
be computed at an 80% power factor and the resulting kVA must be at least 2,500
in order to receive service under this schedule.

Customers utilizing resistance load banks solely for the purpose of
increasing their demand in order to qualiff for service under this schedule will not
be served under this schedule.

Existing Customers who install demand-side management measures after
May 1 ,1992, which cause their demand to fall below 2,500 kVA will continue to
qualifiT for service under this schedule. The Company will estimate the Customer's
demand reduction created by those demand-side management measures in order
to determine qualification for service under this schedule. lf a Customer installs
demand-side management measures without assistance from the Company, it is
the Customer's responsibility to inform the Company regarding the installation of
such measures.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66,
and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 25P
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 25P

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25P

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE TO CLEARWATER PAPER'S FACILIry - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Clearwater Paper Corporation's Lewiston, ldaho Facility

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements with a demand of not less than

2,500 kVA but not greater than 1 10,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand limits for service under
this schedule. Customer shall provide and maintain all transformers and other necessary
equipment on its side of the point of delivery and enter into a written contract for five (5)
years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

Block 1 RetailMeter 4,1770, per kWh
Block 2 Generation Meter 2.4560, per kWh

Demand Charge as measured at the Retail Meter:
$14,000.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
1st Demand Block: $5.00 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand up to

55,000 kvA.
2nd Demand Block: $2.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand above

55,000 kvA.

Primary Voltage Discount as measured at the Retail Meter:
lf Customer takes service at 1 1 kV (wye grounded) or higher, it will be allowed
a primary voltage discount of 209 per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract to
cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: W7+7Q
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for the

previous 12-month period. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 k\rVh's per month priced
at the Block 1 per kWh rate, plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand
charge for the first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on
base revenues only. Any other revenues paid in billed rates (such as the DSM Tariff Rider
Schedule 91) do not factor into the annual minimum calculation.

26,2019 r 1,2019

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 25P
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 25P

ssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25P

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE TO CLEARWATER PAPER'S FACILITY - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Clearwater Paper Corporation's Lewiston, ldaho Facility

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements with a demand of not less than

2,500 kVA but not greater than 1 10,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand limits for service under
this schedule. Customer shall provide and maintain all transformers and other necessary
equipment on its side of the point of delivery and enter into a written contract for five (5)
years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

Block 1 Retail Meter 4.6970, per k\M
Block 2 Generation Meter 2.4560 per kWh

Demand Charge as measured at the Retail Meter:
$'14,000.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
1't Demand Block: $5.00 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand up to

55,000 kvA.
2nd Demand Block: $2.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand above

55,000 kvA.

Primary Voltage Discount as measured at the Retail Meter:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, it will be allowed
a primary voltage discount of 209, per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract to
cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $094.670
Any annua! minimum deflciency will be determined during the April bilting cycle for the

previous 12-month period. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 k\Mr's per month priced
at the Block 1 per kWh rate, plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand
charge for the first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on
base revenues only. Any other revenues paid in billed rates (such as the DSM Tariff Rider
Schedule 91) do not factor into the annual minimum calculation.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2O21

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Eighth Revision Sheet 25PA
Canceling

Seventh Revision Sheet 25PA

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25P (continued)

DEMAND:
The average kVA supplied during the 3O-minute period of maximum use during the

current month as measured by Company's metering equipment.

The Demand rate for all kVA above 55,000 is directly related to the terms and
conditions of to the Service Agreement between Clearwater Paper and Avista, which is
effective on February 27 ,2019 through December 31 ,2023. Avista and Cleanrvater agree
that Clearwater's load under Schedule 25P will increase during planned generation
outages, intermittent Cleanrater generation outages, and other variations in Cleanrater
Facility load. lf, however, Cleanrater sells any of its generation output to any third party,
thereby taking all or a larger portion of its retail load from Avista, the second demand block
described above would no longer be applicable, and all demand would be billed at the first
block rate, i.e., the rate per kvA charged for each kVA from 3001 kvA to 55,000 kVA.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
All Special Terms and Conditions are addressed in the Service Agreement between

Avista and Clearwater Paper Corporation as approved by the Commission effective
February 27,2019.

The rates for Schedule 25P that are associated with all present and future tariff rider
schedules (such as the DSM Tariff Rider Schedule 91) are applied to the Block 1 Retail
Meter load only.

For purposes of all proposals related to General Rate Case Filings, Cost of Service
studies, Production and Transmission Ratio calculations, and Power Cost Adjustment rate
calculations etc., "Base Revenue" will be defined as Clearwater's "net" generation
requirements as measured through the Block 1 Retail Meter.

lf, at any time, the Agreement is terminated or suspended prior to its expiration,
Clearwater will generate into their own load and be billed at the Block 1 Retail Meter rate.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff. The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy
Efficiency RiderAdjustment Schedule 91 .

1,2019lssued November26,2019 Effective Decem

By
Avista Uti

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Ninth Revision Sheet 25PA

l.P.U.C. No.28
Canceling

hth Revision Sheet 25PA

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25P (continued)

DEMAND:
The average kVA supplied during the 30-minute period of maximum use during the

current month as measured by Company's metering equipment.

The Demand rate for all kVA above 55,OOO is directly related to the terms and
conditions of to the Service Agreement between Clearwater Paper and Avista, which is
effective on February 27,2019 through December 31,2023. Avista and Clearwater agree
that Clearwater's load under Schedule 25P will increase during planned generation
outages, intermittent Cleanrvater generation outages, and other variations in dlearwater
Facility load. lf, however, Clearwater sells any of its generation output to any third party,
thereby taking all or a larger portion of its retait load from Avista, the second demand bloik
described above would no longer be applicable, and all demand would be billed at the first
block rate, i.e., the rate per kVA charged for each kVA from 3001 kvA to 55,000 kVA.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
All SpecialTerms and Conditions are addressed in the Service Agreement between

Avista and Clearwater Paper Corporation as approved by the Corimission effective
February 27,2019.

The rates for Schedule 25P that are associated with all present and future tariff rider
schedules (such as the DSM Tariff Rider Schedule gl) are applied to the Block 1 Retail
Meter load only.

For purposes of all proposals related to General Rate Case Filings, Cost of Service
studies, Production and Transmission Ratio calculations, and Power Cost Adjustment rate
calculations etc., "Base Revenue" will be defined as ctearwater,s ,,nef, generation
requirements as measured through the Block 1 Retail Meter.

lf, at any time, the Agreement is terminated or suspended prior to its expiration,
Clearwater will generate into their own load and be billed at the Block 1 Retail Meier rate.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff. The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

January 29,2021 March 2021

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 31
PUMPING SERVICE - IDAHO
(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service through one meter for pumping water or water effluents, including

incidental power used for other equipment and lighting essentialto the pumping dperation
For such incidental service, Customer will furnish anylransformers and other nLcessary
equipment. Customer may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or
longer and will have service available on a continuous basis unless there is a change in
ownership or control of property served.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:
$11.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:

9=69ll per kwr for the first 85 K\Mr per kw of demand, and for the next g0
K\Mr per kW of demand but not more than 3,000 K!ryh.

81840 per KWh for all additional KWh.

AnnualMinimum:
$12.00 per kW of the highest demand established in the current year ending
with the November billing cycle. lf no demand occurred in the current year,lhe
annual minimum will be based on the highest demand in the latest previous
year having a demand.

Demand:
The average kW supplied during the '1S-minute period of maximum use during
the month determined, at the option of company, by a demand meter or
nameplate input rating of pump motor.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
lf Customer requests the account to be closed by reason of change in ownership or

control of property, the unbilled service and any applicable annual minimum will be
prorated to the date of closing.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment Schedule 75, Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91 ane-Ea+nings
Test Deferral Rebate Sehedule 97.

November 26,201 1,2019

ities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 31
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 31
PUMPING SERVICE - IDAHO
(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service throu.gt one meter for pumping water or water effluents, including

incidental power used for other equipment and lighting essential to the pumping o'peration.
For such incidental service, Customer will furnish any transformers and other nicessary
equipment. Customer may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or
longer and will have service available on a continuous basis unless there is a change in
ownership or control of property served.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:
$11.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:

10.7090 per kWh for the flrst 85 KWtr per kW of demand, and for the next 80
K\Mr per kW of demand but not more than 3,000 K!Vh.

9.0430, per KWh for all additional KWtr.

AnnualMinimum:
$12.00 per kW of the highest demand established in the current year ending
with the November billing cycle. lf no demand occurred in the current year, the
annual minimum will be based on the highest demand in the latest pr"rior=
year having a demand.

Demand:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during
the month determined, at the option of company, by a demand meter or
nameplate input rating of pump motor.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
lf Customer requests the account to be closed by reason of change in ownership or

control of propefi, the unbilled service and any applicable annual minimum will be
prorated to the date of closing.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

2021 Marchlssued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 41

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE-IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company. closed to new installations as of November 24, 1ggl,
except where Company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be
installed to provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for pubric streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE

Pole Faeilitv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinole Mercurv Vapor

7000

Metal Standarl
Wood
Pole

Code Rate

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

411 $1€J9 416 $15r'g

*Not available to new customers accounts, or locations.
#Decorative Curb.

ber 1,2019lssued November 26,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28
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Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 41

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 41

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE-IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in a1 ldaho territory

served by company. closed to new installations as of November 24, 1gg1,
except where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be
installed to provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized applicition.

MONTHLY RATE:

Faeilitv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinole Mercurv Vaoor

7000

l\Ietal Standarl
Wood
Pole

Code Rate

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

411 $ 17.06

"Not available to new customers accounts, or locations
#Decorative Curb.

416 $ 17.06

January 29, arch 1,202Effective

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C.No.28

Seventh Revision Sheet 41A
Canceling

Sixth Revision Sheet 41A

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 41 A- continued

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

. Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying street
lighting service using facilities utilizing Company,s design.

Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs and maintenance work will be
performed by company during the regularly scheduled working hours.

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notification by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedlles and
requirements.

^ Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer. Service may be terminated (abandoned) at any iocation on payment by
customer of company's average present investment less net salvage in the
facilities abandoned. Customer, at his option, may order a change 6f location of
the facilities and pay Company the cost of relocation rather than ihe cost of
termination.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
lnergy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedure g1 ane garnings Test D
Rebate Sehedule 97.

2019lssued Novem December ,2019

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Canceling
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ed by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 41A - continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying street

lighting service using facilities utilizing Company,s design.

Company willfurnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware replacement. nepiirs and maintenance work will beperformed by company during the regularly scheduled working hours.

Individual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after.notification by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedlles and
requirements.

- Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer. Service may be terminated (abandoned) at any iocation on fayment Oy
customer of company's average present investment less net salvage in the
facilities abandoned. Customer, at his option, may order a change 5f location of
the facilities and pay Company the cost of relocation rather than the cost of
termination.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

2021 1,202lssued January 2

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE. IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized application. closed to new
installations of sodium vapor lamps as of Janu ary 1, 2019, except where
Company and customer agree, sodium vapor lamps may be installed to provide
compatibility with existing light sources.

MONTHLY RATE:

IVletal Sfand Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinole High-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

50w 23s $1€€2100w 935 11 42
100w 431t435 19,27
200w 531/535 4$1
250W 631/635 2533
400w 831/835 38,77

Double Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)
100w
200w 545 944€+

#Decorative Curb

Decorative Sodium Vapor
100W Granville
100W Post Top
100W Kim Light

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial
Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432 $25t07
532 3er71
632 3+€e
832 5€56

542 57Jg

234# $+352
434# 1/"3+
433 #+7
533 33,77
633 37€O

436
536
636

$s+
ns7
%.#

446 $ *92
546 44€€

474*
484*
439**

25SO
24s6
1&
*16'fiberglass pole

**2

2019 1,201Effectivelssued November

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Canceling
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE. IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized appli."tion. closed to new
installations of sodium vapor lamps as of Janu ary 1 , 2o1g, except where
Company and customer agree, sodium vapor lamps may be insialled to provide
compatibility with existing light sources.

MONTHLY RATE:

Metal Sta Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinole High-Pressure Sodium Vaoor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

50w 235 $12-03100w 935 12.58
100w 431t435 U.61
2o0w 531/535 24.%
25oW 631/635 n.44400w 831/835 42.69

Double Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)
100w
200w 545 $48.46

#Decorative Curb

Decorative Sodium Vapor
100W Granville
100W Post Top
100W Kim Light

234# $15.00
434# 15.76
433 27.61 436
533 37.19 536
633 41.41 636

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

Developer
Contributed

Code Rate

432
532
632
832

$27.61
37.19
41.41
55.68

$1s.32
24.96
29.17

446 $ 30.75
546 49.18542 62.98

474"
484*
438"*

28.52
27.36
15.77

"16'fiberglass pole
**25'

,2021Maued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



LP.U.C. No.28
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Canceling

Ninth Revision Sheet 42A

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42A- Continued

MONTHLY RATE

Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinole Liqht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 9351 11,12
70w 431t435L 13,n7

107W 531/5351 *01
248W 831/8351 38,77

Double Liqht Emittinq Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 441L Z7+2
107W 5451 44,01

#Decorative Curb

Decorative LED
70W Granville 475L {e€2
70W Post Top
70W (30ft Fiberglass Pole)
107W (35ft Fiberglass Pole)

Metal Standarl Pnla Facilitv
Pedestal

Base
Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

434L# 14,31
4331 *97
5331 33,77
8331 5055

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432L
5321
8321

4361
5361
8361

+3+r
nsT
*4+

442L
542L

2547
33,77
5956

39€g
57,19

44
xtf2

446L
5461

Eg
44€€

474L* 259e
484L* 2435

494L
5941

"16'fiberglass pole

Custom Street Liqht Calculation
Customers who choose to add street light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed above will
be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. The thre6 components
detailed below will be added together to develop the new schedule 42 rale.

pt"p ] - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering estimate of the
installed cost of the new light component, or fixture, by the Capitil Recovery Fa|tor of 11,136yo.

Step 2 - The maintenance component will either be the embedded maintenance cost of a similar
existing fixture or an engineering estimate of the maintenance cost of a new fixture. The
maintenance component for an existing light can be derived by subtracting the Schedule 46
(energy) light code monthly charge from the same Schedule 44 light codehonthly charge
(maintenance and energy).

9!"p S - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under Schedule
46.

November 26,2019 December 1,

lssued
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Eleventh Revision Sheet 42A
Canceling

Tenth Revision Sheet 42A

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42A - Continued

MONTHLY RATE

Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinqle Liqht Emittinq Diode (LED)

(Nominal Rating in Watts)
70w 9351 12.58
70w 4311435L ',14.61

107W 531/5351 24.24
248W 831/8351 42.69

Double Liqht Emittinq Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 441L 30.75
107W 5451 48.46

#Decorative Curb

Decorative LED
70W Granville 475L 21.94
70W Post Top
70W (30ft Fiberglass Pole)
107W (35ft Fiberglass Pole)

ttletal Pole Facilitv

432L
532L
8321

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

434L# 15.76
4331 27.61
5331 37.19
8331 55.68

474L* 28.52
484L* 27.36

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

27.61
37.19
55.68

43.83
62.98

26.70
29.42

4361
5361
8361

446L
5461

15.32
24.96
43.40

30.75
49.18

442L
542L

494L
5941

*16'fiberglass pole

Custom Street Liqht Calculation
Customers who choose to add street light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed above will
be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. The three components
detailed below will be added together to develop the new Schedule 42 rate.

Step 1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering estimate of the
installed cost of the new light component, or fixture, by the Capital Recovery Factor of 11.8460/o.

Step 2 - The maintenance component will either be the embedded maintenance cost of a similar
existing fixture or an engineering estimate of the maintenance cost of a new fixture. The
maintenance component for an existing light can be derived by subtracting the Schedule 46
(energy) light code monthly charge from the same Schedule 44 light code monthly charge
(maintenance and energy).

Step 3 - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under Schedule
46.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Second Revision Sheet 42B
Canceling

First Revision Sheet 428
AVISTA CORPORATION

dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42B - Continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying street

lighting service using facilities utilizing Company's design.

Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware cleaning and replacement. Repairs and
maintenance work will be performed by company during regularly scheduled
working hours.

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notification by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer. Service may be terminated (abandoned) at any location on payment by
Customer of Company's average present investment less net salvage in the
facilities abandoned. Customer, at his option, may order a change of location of
the facilities and pay Company the cost of relocation rather than the cost of
termination.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,

lnergy Efficiency Adjustment Rider schedule 91 and trarnings Test n
Rebate Sehedule 97.

November 26,2019 December 1, I

lssued
By

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Second Revision Sheet 42B
AVISTA CORPORATION

dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 428 - Continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supptying streetlighting service using facirities utirizing company's oe.ign.

Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance workincluding lamp and gl.assware cleaning ano replllement. Repairs and
maintenance work wiil be performed by company during regurarry schedured
working hours.

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after.notification by Customer and subject to Companyb op"rrting schedules andrequirements.

- Company will make any change in location at the request and expense ofCustomer. Service may be terminated (abandoned) at any iocation on iayment oycustomer of company's average present investment less net salvage in thefacilities abandoned. Customer, at his option, may order a change 6f location ofthe facilities and pay Company the cost of retocation rather than the cost oftermination.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in TaxAdjustment schedule 5g, Temporary power cost no;ustment schedule 66, andEnergy Efficiency Adjustment Rider Schedule g1.

January 29, rch 1, 1

By
Avista ities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 44

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE -
IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory served by

Company. Closed to new installations effective Januarv 1. 2016.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn lighting for public streets and thoroughfares

upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinole Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
100w 435 $J++3200w 535 $A
250W 635 17,18
400w 835 Z7g
150W

_ MetalStandard
Pedestal Direct Developei
Base Burial Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate Code Rate

432 $1+{+}
532 +528
632 17,19
832 2+97

633 ',17,18

936 13:9

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing and owning standards, luminaries

and necessary circuitry and related facilities to conneCt with Complny designated points of
delivery. Allsuch facilities willconform to company's design, standaids and
specifications. Customer is also responsible for painting (ii desired) and replacing
damaged pole facilities.

company willfurnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware cleaning and replatement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during regurarry scheduled working hours.

2019lssued December I

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 44

CUSTOMER O!\N{ED STREET LIGHT ENERGY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE -
IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:

_ To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all tdaho territory served bycompany. closed to new installations effective Januarv 1. 2016.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn lighting for public streets and thoroughfares

upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Facilitv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinole Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor100w 435 $lL!O200w 535 .t6.83

250W 635 18.92
400w 835 30.13
150W

MetalStandard
eeOesta
Base Burial Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate Code Rate

432 $1!_lo
532 16.83
632 18.92
832 30.14

633 18.92

936 14.63

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDIT]ONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing and owning standards, luminaries

and necessary circuitry and related facilities to connect with Compiny designated points ofdelivery. All such facilities will conform to company,s design, standards and
specifications. Customer is also responsible for painting (iidesired) anO reptacing
damaged pole facilities.

company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware cleaning anit repdCement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during regularly scheduled working hours.

nuary 29,2021 rch 1,lssued Effective

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



t.P.u.c. N0.28

Seventh Revision Sheet 44A
Canceling

Sixth Revision Sheet 44A

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 44A - continued

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notification by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Energy Efficiency RiderAdjustment Schedule 91 @
Rebate Sehedule 97.

lssued November26,2019 Effective December 1,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Canceling
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 44A - continued

Individual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notiflcation by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

nuary 29,2021 March 1,2021

By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AV]STA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 45

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all Idaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1981, except
where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be installed to
provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn
Service

Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Mercury Vaoor
10000 515
20000# 615

#Also includes Metal Halide.

$ 7,15
+g#

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related faciiities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay andlor time switch in order to control the hours that energy will
be provided.

Company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91 @eferial
Rebate Sehedule 97.

November 26,20 1,2019

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 45

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1981, except
where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be installed to
provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn
Service

Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Mercurv Vapor
10000 515
20000# 615

#Also includes Metal Halide.

$ 8.20
14.89

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related faciiities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will
be provided.

Company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

2021 1,2021Effectivelssued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 46
CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE . IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPL!CABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
DawnFixture

& Size
(Lumens)

Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

1 00w
200w
250W
31 0W
400w
1 50W

LED

Code Rate

435 $ 4S2
es

4€St
+?SF+
{+09
c66

01 - 10w
1't - 20w
21 - 30W
31 - 40W
41 - 50W
51 - 60W
61 - 70W
71 - 80W
81 - 90W
91 - 100W
101 - 110W

535
635
735
835
935

0051
01 5L
0251
0351
0451
0551
0651
0751
0851
0951
1 051

$0*e
ost
ogt
#
4H
2S3
&
2J4
3J5w
3*6

26,201 1

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 46
CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

1 00w
200w
250W
31 0W
400w
1 50W

LED

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

01 - 10w
11 -20W
21 - 30W
31 - 40W
41 - 50W
51 - 60W
61 - 70W
71 - 80W
81 - 90W
91 - 100W
101 - 110W

435
535
635
735
835
935

0051
01 5L
0251
0351
0451
0551
0651
0751
0851
0951
1 051

$ s.09
9.50

11.68
13.89
17.72
7.33

$0.22
0.56
1.01
1.45
1.79
2.24
2.57
3.02
3.47
3.80
4.25

1,2021Effectivelssued January29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size

(Lumens)

1151
125L
1 351
145L
1 551
1 651
175L
1 851
1 951
212L
237L

SCHEDULE 464 - Continued

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

111
121
131
141
151
161
171
181
191
201
226

$4{€
4,57
4J8
+28
#g
5Sg
6JO
6-8g
7,11w
8-73

- 120W
- 130W
- 140W
- 150W
- 160W
- 170W
- 180W
- 190W
- 200w
- 225W
- 250W

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy wilt be
provided.

company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regurations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91
Sehedule 97.

26,2019 December

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

MONTHLY RATE

Fixture
& Size

(Lumens)

SCHEDULE 46A - Continued

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

1 151
125L
1 351
145L
1 551
1 651
175L
1 851
1 951
212L
237L

111
121
131
141
151
161
171
181
19'1

201
226

- 120W
- '130W

- 140W
- 150W
- 160W
- 170W
- 180W
- 190W
- 200w
- 225W
- 250W

$4.58
5.03
5.48
5.81
6.26
6.60
7.04
7.49
7.83
8.61
9.62

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsible for financing, instatting, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will be
provided.

company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule-58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy
and Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

lssued uary 29,2021 rch 1,2021Effective

Avista Uti
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utitities

AREA LIGHTING - MERCURY VAPOR - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all ldaho territory served by company where existing secondary

distribution facilities are of adequate capacity, phase, and vo[age.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-d3wn area lighting with mercury vapor lamps

upon receipt of a customer contract for five (5) years or more. Mercury vapor
lamps will be available only to those customers receiving service on October 23,
1 981.

SCHEDULE 47

7.000

$ 45Js

Charge per Unit

10.000 20,000

$ 18=76 $ 26€4

MONTHLY RATE

Luminaire (on existing standard)

Luminaire and Standard:

3O-foot wood pole

Galvanized steel standards
25 foot

Pole Facilitv

{938 ?257. 3055

36S4

Monthlv Rate
per Pole

$ esc
1235
ffi

30-foot wood pole
S5-foot wood pole
2O-foot fiberg lass-d i rect bu rial

ovember 26,201lssued December ,2019

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utitities

SCHEDULE 47

AREA LIGHTING - MERCURY VAPOR - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all ldaho territory served by company where existing secondary

distribution facilities are of adequate capacity, phase, and voliage.

APPL!CABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dqwn area lighting with mercury vapor lamps

upon receipt of a customer contract for five (5) years or more. Mercury vapor
lamps will be available only to those customers receiving service on Oitober 23,
1 981.

MONTHLY RATE

Luminaire (on existing standard)

Luminaire and Standard:

30-foot wood pole

Galvanized steel standards
25 foot

Pole Facilitv

Nomi Lumens)
Charge per Unit

7,000

$ 17.06

10.000

$ 20.66

20.000

$ 29.s4

30-foot wood pole
55-foot wood pole
2O-foot fl berg lass-d i rect bu rial

21.34 24.96 33.64

40.35

Monthlv Rate
per Pole

$ 7.03
13.60
7.03

Effectivessued January 29,2021

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 47 A- continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDTTIONS: _ Continued

Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying duskto-
dawn area lighting service using overhead circuits. At the request of CrJstomer,
Company will install underground cable for such seryice, provided Customer, in
advance of construction, pays Company the excess cost of such installation.

The Company willfurnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance
work including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by Company during the regularly scheduled working hours.
lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible after
notification by customer and subject to company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedure 91 and Earnings Test D
Rebate Sehedule 97.

26,2019 ,2019

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 47A - continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: _ Continued

Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying dusk{o-
dawn area lighting service using overhead circuits. At the request oi Cr]stomer,
Company will install underground cable for such service, provided Customer, in
advance of construction, pays Company the excess cost of such installation.

The Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance
work including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during the regularly scheduled working hours.
lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably p-ossible after
notification by customer and subject to company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

lssued 29,2021 March 1,

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49

AREA LIGHTING - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

_ ln allterritory served by the Company where existing secondary distribution facilities
are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.
APPLICABLE:

To annual operation of duskto-dawn area lighting with high-pressure sodium vapor
lamps upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) years or more.
MONTHLY RATE:

AVAILABLE:

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

100W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
100W Kim LightW25-foot fiberglass pole
400W Flood (No pole)

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

70W Granville W16-foot decorative pole
70W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
70W 30ft fiberglass direct buried
107W 35ft fiberglass direct buried
125W Flood (No Pole)
125W Flood (40ft Pole)
248W Flood (No Pole)

Pole Facilitv
3O-foot wood pole
4O-foot wood pole
S5-foot wood pole
2O-foot fiberglass
25-foot galvanized steel standard
30-foot galvanized steel standard*
25-foot galvanized aluminum standard*
30-foot fiberglass-pedestal base
30-foot steel-pedestal base
3S-foot steel-direct buried

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratinq in Watts)

100w 200w 250w 400w
$ {2=35 $ 1634 ${+S8 $ ru

1+35

xe
18,7 ri

ng
Charge per Unit

(Nominal Ratino in Watts)
70w 107w 125W

$ 42=35 $ {+34
+2=35

31,11
?g82
2425 m

4W
%H

248W
$ru

n#
Monthly Rate

per Pole
$H
1448
eg
H
9J6

1{S
12J5
3ffi
2€Je
28=10

lssued November 26, December ,2019

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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ln allterritory s.erved by the Company where existing secondary distribution facilities
are of adequate capacity, phase, and vottage.
APPLICABLE:

. To annual operation of duskto-dawn area lighting with high-pressure sodium vapor
lamps upon receipt of a customer contract for five 1s1 yeirs or mtre.
MONTHLY RATE:

AVAILABLE

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

100W Post Top M16-foot decorative pole
100W Kim Light W2S-foot fiberglass pole
400W Flood (No pole)

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

70W Granville W16-foot decorative pole
70W Post Top W16-foot decorative pole
70W 30ft fiberglass direct buried
107W 35ft fiberglass direct buried
125W Flood (No Pole)
125W Flood (40ft Pole)
248W Flood (No Pole)

Pole Facility
30-foot wood pole
40-foot wood pole
55-foot wood pole
2O-foot fiberglass
2S-foot galvanized steel standard
3O-foot galvanized steel standard*
25-foot galvanized aluminum standard*
30-foot fiberglass-pedestal base
3O-foot steel-pedestal base
3S-foot steel-direct buried

SCHEDULE 49

AREA LIGHTING - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

32.84
20.64

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratinq in Watts)

100w 200w 250w 400!v
$ l-3-60 $ l_7.ee $ro.?e $ 265e

1s.60

32.62

Charge per Unit
(NominalRatino in Watts)70w 107w

$ 13.60 $ 17.e9
13.60

34.26
32.84
26.70

29.42

125W

16.56
28.10

Monthly Rate
oer Pole

248W
$ 26.69

32.62

$ 7.03
11.54
13.57
7.03

10.97
12.11
13.38
33.53
30.94
30.94

29,2021 1,2021

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49A - Continued

Custom Area Liqht Calculation
Customers who choose_to add area light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed
above will be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculatijn. The
three components detailed below will be added together to develop the new Schedule 49
rate.

step 1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering
estimate of the installed cost of the new area light component, oifixture, by the Lapital
Recovery Factor of 11.7360/o.

step 2 - The maintenance component will be an engineering estimate of the
maintenance cost of a new fixture.

Step 3 - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under
Schedule 46.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
The Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying dusk-to-

dawn area lighting service using overhead circuits. At the request of Cusiomlr, Company
will install underground cable for such service provided Customer, in advance of
construction, pays company the excess cost of such installation.

The Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs, and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs and maintenance work will be
performed by Company during regularly scheduled working hours. lndividual lamps will
be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible aftlr notification by Customer
and subject to Company's operating schedules and requirements.

The Company will assess the Customer the following removal charges if the
Customer requests to discontinue service under this schedule within the initial five-year
contract period:

$25 per luminaire $75 per pole

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment
Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy Efficieniy Rider
Adjustment Schedule 91 ate Seheduie 97

ssued November 26,201 December ,2019

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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l.P.U.C. No.28 Ei
Canceling

Revision Sheet 49A
AVISTA CORPORATION

dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49A - Continued

Custom Area Liqht Calculation
Customers who choose_to add area light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed
above will be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. the
three components detailed below will be added together to devilop the new Schedule 49
rate.

step 1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering
estimate of the installed cost of the new area light component, oiRxture]ny the 6apital
Recovery Factor of 11.846%.

step 2 - The maintenance component will be an engineering estimate of the
maintenance cost of a new fixture.

Step 3 - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under
Schedule 46.

The Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs, and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs Lnd maintenance work will be
performed by Company during regularly scheduled working hours. lndividual lamps will
be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible aftlr notification by Customer
and subject to Company's operating schedules and requirements.

_ The Company will assess the Customer the following removal charges if the
Customer requests to discontinue service under this schedule within the ini-tiat five-year
contract period:

$25 per luminaire $75 per pole

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment
Schedule 58, Temporary P_ower Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy Efficiency Rider
and Adjustment Schedule 91.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
The Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying dusk-to-

dawn area lighting service using overhead circuits. At the request of iusiomlr, Company
will install underground cable for such service provided Customer, in advance of
construction, pays company the excess cost of such installation.

January 29, arch 1,2021Effective

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Fifteenth Revision Sheet 1

Canceling
Fourteenth Revision Sheet 1

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Single phase & available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service for domestic purposes in each individual residence, apartment, mobile

home, or other living unit when atl such service used on the premises is supplied through
a single meter.

\Mere a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business or
where a portion of the electricity supplied is uied for other than domestic purposes, the
appropriate general service schedule is applicable. However, if the service for alt
domestic purposes is.metered separately, this schedule will be applied to such service.\Men two or more living units are served through a single meter,'the appropriitl-generat
service schedule is applicable.

MONTHLY RATE:
$6+00 Basic Charge, plus
First 600 k\A/h .g=406d per k\M
All over 600 kwl q+Wi per kWh

Monthly Minimum Charge: $6-00

OPTIONAL SEASONAL MONTHLY CHARGE:
A $6sO monthly charge shall apply to Customers who close their account on a

seasonal or intermittent basis, provided no energy usage occurs during an entire monthly
billing cycle while the account is closed. Custoriers ch-oosing this opti6n are requireo tonotiff the Company in writing or by phone in advance and thj account will be closed at
the start of the next billing cycle following notification. If energy is used during-a montnry
billing cycle, the above listed energy charges and basic chargl of $m srrarr"appiv.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in

this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in TaxAdjustment Schedule 58, Residential and Farm Energy Rate Adjustment Schedute 5g,
Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, fix6O Cost Adjustment Mechanism
schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule g1.

2021 Effective 1
ssued January

lssued
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/bia Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Single phase & available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has etectric service availabte.

APPLICABLE:
To service for domestic purposes in each individual residence, apartment, mobile

home, or other living unit when all such service used on the premises is supplied through
a single meter.

Where a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business or
where a portion of the electricity supplied is used for other than domestic purposes, the
appropriate general service schedule is applicable. However, if the service for all
domestic purposes is metered separately, this schedule will be applied to such service.
When two or more living units are served through a single meter, the appropriate general
service schedule is applicable.

MONTHLY RATE:
$8.00 Basic Charge, plus
First 600 klvh 9.5540 per k\Mr
All over 600 kwh 10.7380, per kWh

Monthly Minimum Charge: $8.0q

OPTIONAL SEASONAL MONTHLY CHARGE:
A $8'00 monthly charge shall apply to Customers who close their account on a

seasonal or intermittent basis, provided no energy usage occurs during an entire monthly
billing cycle while the account is closed. Customers choosing this opti6n are required to
notiff the Company in writing or by phone in advance and the account will be closed at
the start of the next billing cycle following notification. lf energy is used during a monthly
billing cycle, the above listed energy charges and basic chargt of $9.00 shaliapply.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in

this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Residential and Farm Energy Rate Adjustment Schedule 5g,
Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism
schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedute g1.

lssued 29,2021 September

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1 1

GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To customers in the state of ldaho where company has electric service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service

taken on the premises is supplied through one meter installation.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges

$13€O Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:
First 3650 kwh
AllOver 3650 kwh

g€57$ per k\Mr
6€79C per kWh

Demand Charge:
No charge for the first 20 kW of demand.
$6Je per kW for each additional kW of demand

Minimum:
${€Jg for single phase service and g2OS for three phase service;
unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover speciat
conditions.

DEMAND:
The average kw supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use

during the month as determined by a demand meter.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Fixed cost Adjustment Mechanism schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider
Adjustment Schedule 91.

2021lssued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1 1

GENERAL SERVICE - TDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To customers in the state of ldaho where company has electric service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service

taken on the premises is supplied through one meter installation.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:

$l_5.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:
First 3650 k\ fti
AllOver 3650 kwh

10.1380 per k\Mr
7.1060, per k\Mr

Demand Charge:
No charge for the first 20 kW of demand.
$0.50 per kW for each additional kW of demand

Minimum:
$l_5.00 for single phase service and $22_1Q. for three phase service;
unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

DEMAND:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use

during the month as determined by a demand meter.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Fixed cost Adjustment Mechanism schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider
Adjustment Schedule 91.

January 29,2021 September

By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 21
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)
AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has etectric service available.
APPLICABLE:

To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken
on the premises is supplied through one meter installation. Customer shall provide and
maintain all transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of
delivery and may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5)years or longer.
MONTHLY RATE:

The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 k\[/h ffi6 per kW.r
AllOver 250,000 k!ryh g,t14|, per kWh

Demand Charge:
$425$e for the first 50 kW of demand or less.
$ffi per kW for each additional kW of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf customer takes service at 11 kv (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 209 per kw of demand per month.

Power Factor Adjustment Charge:
lf Customer has a reactive kilovolt-ampere (kVAr) meter, he will be subject to
a Power Factor Adjustment charge, as set forth in the Rules & Regulations.

Minimum:
$425'0e, unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
The current 12-month billing including any charges for power factor correction shall

be not less than $10.00 per kW of the highest demand established during the current 12-
month period provided that such highest demand shall be adjusted by the etimination of
any demand occasioned by an operation totally abandoned during such 12-month period
DEMAND:

The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during the
month as determined by a demand meter.
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers served at 11 kv or higher shall provide and maintain all transformers and
other necessary equipment on their side of the point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

January 29,2021 March 'l,2021

lss
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 21
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)
AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation. Customer shall provide and
maintain all transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of
delivery and may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 k\ryh 6.8190 per kWh
All Over 250,000 k\ /h 5.7470, per kWh

Demand Charge:
$500.00 for the first 50 kW of demand or less.
$6.00 per kW for each additional kW of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kv (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 209, per kW of demand per month.

Power Factor Adjustment Charge:
lf Customer has a reactive kilovolt-ampere (kVAr) meter, he will be subject to
a Power Factor Adjustment charge, as set forth in the Rules & Regulations.

Minimum:
$500.00, unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
The current 12-month billing including any charges for power factor correction shall

be not less than $10.00 per kW of the highest demand established during the current 12-
month period provided that such highest demand shall be adjusted by the elimination of
any demand occasioned by an operation totally abandoned during such 12-month period
DEMAND:

The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during the
month as determined by a demand meter.
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers served at 11 kv or higher shall provide and maintain all transformers and
other necessary equipment on their side of the point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September 1,2022

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when alt such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation for a demand of not less than
2,500 kVA but not greater than 25,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must faltwithin thele demand limits for service under
this schedule. lf the Customer has less than twelve months of billing history, the Customer
must have a minimum of six consecutive billing months of demand 6f at rc2st 2,500 kVA in
order to receive service under this schedule. New Customers must meet the above
criteria or othenruise provide the Company with reasonabte assurance that their peak
demand will average at least 2,500 kVA. Customer shall provide and maintain all
transformers and other ne_cessary equipment on his side of the point of delivery and enter
into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 k!ryh g€5g/ per kWr
AllOver 500,000 k\ /h 4€ggd- per kWh

Demand Charge:
$+4p09€g for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
$5€O per kVA for each additional kVA of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes seruice at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 2Of per kVA of deirand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract
to cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $764+39
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for

the previous 12-month period. For a customer who has taken service on this sclhedule for
less than 12 months, the annual minimum will be prorated based on the actual months of
service. The annual minimum will also be prorated if base rates change during the 12-month
period. The annual minimum is based on g16,667 kwtr,s per month 1-t t,ooo,5oo kwh,s
annually), plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand charge for the
flrst 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum refleited above is based on bise

March 1,ssued January29,

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service availabte.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation for a demand of not less than
2,500 kVA but not greater than 25,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand limits for service under
this schedule. lf the Customer has less than twelve months of billing history, the Customer
must have a minimum of six consecutive billing months of demand of at least 2,500 kVA in
order to receive service under this schedule. New Customers must meet the above
criteria or otherwise provide the Company with reasonable assurance that their peak
demand will average at least 2,500 kVA. Customer shall provide and maintain all
transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of delivery and enter
into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 k!ryh 5.9106 per kWh
AllOver 500,000 k\ryh 4.9510, per kWh

Demand Charge:
$16,500.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
$5.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 20$ per kVA of demand per month

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract
to cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $900.150
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for

the previous 12-month period. For a customer who has taken service on this schedule for
less than 12 months, the annual minimum will be prorated based on the actual months of
service. The annual minimum will also be prorated if base rates change during the 12-month
period. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 kwh's per month (11,000,000 kwh's
annually), plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand charge for the
first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on base

Issued September 1,2022

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25P

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE TO CLEARWATER PAPER'S FACILITY - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Clearwater Paper Corporation's Lewiston, ldaho Facility.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements with a demand of not less than

2,500 kVA but not greater than 1'10,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand limits for service under
this schedule. Customer shall provide and maintain all transformers and other necessary
equipment on its side of the point of delivery and enter into a written contract for five (5)
years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

Block 1 Retail Meter 4,6gt| per kWh
Block 2 Generation Meter 2.4560, per kWh

Demand Charge as measured at the Retail Meter:
$14p00-0e for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
1't Demand Block: $5"0e per kVA for each additional kVA of demand up to

55,000 kvA.
2nd Demand Block: $2.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand above

55,000 kvA.

Primary Voltage Discount as measured at the Retail Meter:
lf Customer takes service at 1 1 kV (wye grounded) or higher, it will be allowed
a primary voltage discount of 209 per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract to
cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $68ffi
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for the

previous 12-month period. The annual minimum is based on g16,667 kWr's peimonth priced
at the Block 1 per kWh rate, plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand
charge for the flrst 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on
base revenues only. Any other revenues paid in billed rates (such as the DSM Tariff Rider
Schedule 91) do not factor into the annual minimum catculation.

January 29,2021 March 1,2021

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25P

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE TO CLEARWATER PAPER'S FACILIry - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Cleanrater Paper Corporation's Lewiston, ldaho Facility.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements with a demand of not less than

2,500 kVA but not greater than 1 10,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand limits for service under
this schedule. Customer shall provide and maintain all transformers and other necessary
equipment on its side of the point of delivery and enter into a written contract for five (5j
years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

Block 1 Retail Meter 4.6g06 per kWh
Block 2 Generation Meter 2.456d,, per kWh

Demand Charge as measured at the Retail Meter:
$l_6.500.00 for the flrst 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
1st Demand Block: $5.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand up to

55,000 kvA.
2nd Demand Block: $2.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand above

55,000 kvA.

Primary Voltage Discount as measured at the Retail Meter:
lf Customer takes service at 1 1 kV (wye grounded) or higher, it witl be ailowed
a primary voltage discount of 20g per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract to
cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $Zl 2.800
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for the

previous 12-month period. The annua! minimum is based on 916,667 kWtr's per month priced
at the Block 1 per kWh rate, plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand
charge for the first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on
base revenues only. Any other revenues paid in billed rates (such as the DSM Tariff Rider
Schedule 91) do not factor into the annual minimum calculation.

ssued January29, Effective September 1,2022

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/bia Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 31
PUMPING SERVICE - IDAHO
(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service througt one meter for pumping water or water effluents, including

incidental power used for other equipment and lighting essential to the pumping oiperation
For such incidental service, Customer will furnislr anylransformers and other nLcessary
equipment. Customer may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or
longer and will have service available on a continuous basis unless there is a change in
ownership or control of property served.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:
${+ee Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:

{WO, per kWh for the first 85 KWh per kW of demand, and for the next 80
KWh per kW of demand but not more than 3,000 K!ryh.

944310 per KWh for alt additional KWh.

Annual Minimum:
$12.00 per kW of the highest demand established in the current year ending
with the November billing cycle. lf no demand occurred in the current year,lhe
annual minimum will be based on the highest demand in the latest previous
year having a demand.

Demand:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during
the month determined, at the option of company, by a demand meter or
nameplate input rating of pump motor.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
lf Customer requests the account to be closed by reason of change in ownership or

control of property, the unbilled service and any applicable annual minimum wil! be
prorated to the date of closing.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

anuary 29,2021 March

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 31
PUMPING SERVICE - IDAHO
(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPL!CABLE:
To service through one meter for pumping water or water effluents, including

incidental power used for other equipment and lighting essential to the pumping operation.
For such incidental service, Customer will furnish any transformers and other nLcessary
equipment. Customer may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or
longer and will have service available on a continuous basis unless there is a chahge in
ownership or control of property served.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:
$I!-00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:

11.0040, per kwh for the first 85 K\Mr per kw of demand, and for the next g0
KWh per kW of demand but not more than 3,000 K\ /h.

9.292i, per KWh for all additional K\rVh.

Annual Minimum:
$12.00 per kW of the highest demand established in the current year ending
with the November billing cycle. lf no demand occurred in the current year, the
annual minimum will be based on the highest demand in the latest previous
year having a demand.

Demand:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during
the month determined, at the option of company, by a demand meter or
nameplate input rating of pump motor.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
lf Customer requests the account to be closed by reason of change in ownership or

control of propefi, the unbilled service and any applicable annual minimum will be
prorated to the date of closing.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

1,2022Effectivelssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 41

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE-IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company. closed to new installations as of November 24, 1gg1,
except where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be
installed to provide compatibility with exiiting light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized applicition.

MONTHLY RATE:

Facilitv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

[\Ietal Standard

No Pole
Code Rate

Wood
Pole

Code Rate

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

Sinole Mercurv Vapor

7000 411 $'r7,06 416 $ 1?,96

*Not available to new customers accounts, or locations.
#Decorative Curb.

lssued nuary 29,2021 March 021

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 41

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE.IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company. closed to new installations as of November 24, 1gg1,
except where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be 

'

installed to provide compatibility with exiiting light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized appli"ition.

MONTHLY RATE:

Facililv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinole Mercurv Vapor

7000

IVletal Standard
Wood
Pole

Code Rate

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

411 $ 17.61

*Not available to new customers accounts, or locations.
#Decorative Curb.

416 $ 17.61

anuary 29, 1,2022Septem

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE. IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPL!CABLE:
To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized application. Closed to new
instaflations of sodium vaporlamps as of January 1,2018, exceptwhere
Company and customer agree, sodium vapor lamps may be installed to provide
compatibility with existing light sources.

MONTHLY RATE:

Metal Standard Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinqle Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

50w 235 $+03
100w 935 W
100w 4311435 14,61
200w 531/535 ?+Z
250W 631/635 2€44
400w 831/835 4g

Double Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)
100w
200W 545 $48i46

#Decorative Curb

Decorative Sodium Vapor
100W Granville
100W Post Top
100W Kim Light

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

$27S+
37,19
41,41
55S8

542 6238

Direct
Burial
Code Rate

234# ${#
434# 15,76
433 2751
533 37,19
633 41,41

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432
532
632
832

436
536
636

${#2u#
2917-

446 $3+75
546 4848

474*
484*
438**

**
*#
15,77

*16'fiberglass pole
**25'fiberolass pol

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE . IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized applicition. closed to new
installations of sodium vapor lamps as of Janu ary 1, 201g, except where
Company and customer agree, sodium vapor lamps may be insialled to provide
compatibility with existing light sources.

MONTHLY RATE:

[\Ietal Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinqle Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

50w 23s $12.42100w 935 12.99
100w 431t435 15.08
200w 531/535 25.03
250W 631/635 29.36
400w 831/835 44.08

Double Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vaoor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)
100w
200w 545 $50.04

#Decorative Curb

Decorative Sodium Vaoor
100W Granville
100W Post Top
100WKim Light

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial
Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432 $28.51
532 38.40
632 42.76
832 57.49

234# $15.49
434# 16.27
433 28.51 436
533 38.40 536
633 42.76 636

$l-5.82
25.77
30.12

542 65.03
446 $ 31.75
546 50.78

474*
484"
439**

29.45
28.25
16.28

*16'fiberglass pole
**25'

nuary 29,2021 1,2022

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42A- Continued

MONTHLY RATE

Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinole Liqht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 9351 {+58
70w 431t435L 14,61

107W 531/5351 4Z
248W 831/8351 e#

Double Lioht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 441L 3e75
107W 5451 4#

#Decorative Curb

Decorative LED
70W Granville 475L 21J.4
70W Post Top
70W (30ft Fiberglass Pole)
107W (35ft Fiberglass Pole)

[\Ietal Pole

432L
5321
8321

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

434L# 15,76
4331 275+
5331 37 19
8331 5ffi

474L* 4e
484L* +7#

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

442L
542L

E$+
37,19
55€8

4+83
62=99

2s74
44

4361
5361
8361

446L
5461

16gu#
44

30J5
$JA

494L
5941

*16'fiberglass pole

Custom Street Lioht Calculation
customers who choose to add street light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed above will
be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. The threE components
detailed below will be added together to develop the new schedule 42 rate.

Pt"p J - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering estimate of the
installed cost of the new light component, or fixture, by the Cipitlt Recovery FaJtor of 11.g46%.

Step 2 - The maintenance component will either be the embedded maintenance cost of a similar
existing fixture or an engineering estimate of the maintenance cost of a new fixture. The
maintenance component for an existing light can be derived by subtracting the Schedule 46
(energy) light code monthly charge from the same Schedute ++ tight codehonthly charge
(maintenance and energy).

9!"p S - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under Schedule
46.

anuary 29,2021 1,2021lss M

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 42A - Continued

MONTHLY RATE

Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinole Liqht Emittinq Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 9351 12.99
70w 431t435L 15.08

107W 531/5351 25.03
248W 831/8351 44.08

Double Lioht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 441L 31.75
107W 5451 50.04

#Decorative Curb

Decorative LED
70W Granville 475L 22.65
70W Post Top
70W (30ft Fiberglass Pole)
107W (35ft Fiberglass Pole)

IVlctal Pole Faeilitv
Pedestal

Base
Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

434L# 16.27
4331 28.51
5331 38.40
8331 57.49

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432L
532L
8321

4361
5361
8361

15.82
25.77
44.8'.1

442L
542L

28.51
38.40
57.49

45.25
65.03

27.57
30.38

446L
5461

31.75
50.78

474L" 29.45
484L* 28.25

494L
5941

*16'fiberglass pole

Custom Street Liqht Calculation
Customers who choose to add street light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed above will
be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. The three components
detailed below will be added together to develop the new Schedule 42 rate.

Step '1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering estimate of the
installed cost of the new light component, or fixture, by the Capital Recovery Factor of 11.846%.

Step 2 - The maintenance component will either be the embedded maintenance cost of a similar
existing fixture or an engineering estimate of the maintenance cost of a new fixture. The
maintenance component for an existing light can be derived by subtracting the Schedule 46
(energy) light code monthly charge from the same Schedule 44 light code monthly charge
(maintenance and energy).

Step 3 - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under Schedule
46.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September 1,2022

By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 44
CUSTOMER OIVI{ED STREET LIGHT ENERGY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE -

IDAHO
HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in a.ll ldaho territory served byCompany.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn lighting for public streets and thoroughfaresupon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Pole FacilitvFixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinql_q Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vaoor100w 435 Sl+,+s-200w 535 1€33250W 635 {€s2400w 835 3eJ3
150W

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

432 $11,16
532 1€€3
632 {€s2
832 3g14

Direct
Burial

Developer
Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate

633 $#

936 1453

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDTTIONS:
customer is responsible for financing., installing and owning standards, luminariesand necessary circuitry and related facilitieito 

"orrl"i *iil6orp"ny designated points ofdelivery. All such facilities will conform to Company,. O""ignlstandards andspecifications. customer is also responsible r"r p"irlirgiiiolsireol and reptacingdamaged pole facilities.

.. Company willfurnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance workincluding lamp and glassware cteaning ano replJcerrlnt. 
-nlp"irc 

and maintenance workwill be performed by company during-regurarry schedur"o *olring hours.

,2021
1

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 44

CUSTOMER O\^JNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE -
IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVA!LABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory served by

Company. Closed to new installations effective Januarv 1 . 2016.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn lighting for public streets and thoroughfares

upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Pole Facilitv

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinqle Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
100w 435 $11.52
200w 535 17.38
250W 635 19.54
400w 835 31.11
150W

lVletal Standarl
Pedestal

Base
Code Rate

Direct Developer
Burial Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate

633 19.54

432 $1_1=52
532 17.38
632 19.54
832 31.12

936 15.11

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing and owning standards, luminaries

and necessary circuitry and related facilities to connect with Company designated points of
delivery. All such facilities will conform to company's design, standards and
specifications. Customer is also responsible for painting (if desired) and replacing
damaged pole facilities.

company willfurnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware cleaning and replacement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during regularly scheduled working hours.

anuary 29,2021 1,2022Effective

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 45

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1981, except
where Company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be installed to
provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE
Per Luminaire

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Service
Code Rate

toDusk
Dawn

Mercury Vapor
10000 515
20000# 615

#Also includes Metal Halide.

$ 8JO
1489

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will
be provided.

Company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

Effective March 1,2021lssued January 29,202'l

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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d/b/a Avista Utitities

SCHEDULE 45

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1ggj, except
where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be instailed toprovide compatibility with existing light sourcel.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn
Service

Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Mercury Vapor
10000 515
20000# 615

#Also includes Metal Halide.

$_8.47
15.37

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, instatting, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and nec;ssary ciriuitry ani related faciities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay andlor time switch in order to control the hours that energy will
be provided.

Company is.responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related theret6.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, T-emporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

January 2021 Effective 2022September

By
Avista Uti

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 46
CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO

HIGH.PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Code Rate

Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vaoor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

1 00w
200w
250W
310W
400w
1 50W

LED

01 - 10w
11 -20W
21 - 30W
31 -40W
41 - 50W
51 - 60W
61 - 70W
71 - 80W
81 - 90W
91 - 100W
101 - 110W

435
535
635
735
835
935

$#s
g6e

{-1-69
+L€g
17,-72
+33

$H2
es6
4++
4
1,79
22+
257
3S2
3r'17
3€g
M

0051
01 5L
0251
0351
0451
0551
0651
0751
0851
0951
1 051

January 29,202 1,2021Effective

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 46
CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE . IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

1 00w
200w
250W
31 0W
400w
1 50W

LED

435
535
635
735
835
935

0051
01 5L
025L
0351
0451
0551
0651
0751
0851
0951
1 051

$ 5.26
9.81

'12.06
14.34
18.30
7.57

01 - 10w
11-20W
21 - 30W
31 - 40W
41 - 50W
51 - 60W
61 - 70W
71 - 80W
81 - 90W
91 - 100W
101 - 110W

$0.23
0.58
1.04
1.50
1.85
2.31
2.65
3.12
3.58
3.92
4.39

fssued January 29,2021 Effective September1,2022

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size

(Lumens)

SCHEDULE 464 - Continued

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

111 - 120W
121 - 130W
131 - 140W
141 - 150W
151 - 160W
161 - 170W
171 - 180W
181 - 190W
191 - 200W
201 - 225W
226 -250W

1 151
125t
1 351
145L
1 551
1 651
175L
1 851
1 951
212L
237L

$4S8
#3w
#+
Mm
7,94
7,49
7+3
8Sr
9g

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing al! standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will be
provided.

company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regurations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedute 66, Energy
and Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

29,2021 March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size

(Lumens)

SCHEDULE 46A - Continued

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

111
121
131
141
151
161
171
181
191
201
226

-'120w
- 130W
- 140W
- 150W
- 160W
- 170W
- 180W
- 190W
- 200w
- 225W
- 250W

1 151
125L
1 351
145L
1 551
1 651
175L
1 851
1 951
212L
237L

$4.7:!
5.19
5.66
6.00
6.46
6.81
7.27
7.73
8.08
8.89
9.93

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will be
provided.

company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regurations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 6G, Energy
and Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

1,2022Effectivelssued January 29,2021

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/bia Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 47

AREA LIGHTING . MERCURY VAPOR . IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all ldaho territory served by Company where existing secondary

distribution facilities are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn area lighting with mercury vapor lamps

upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) years or more. Mercury vapor
lamps will be available only to those customers receiving service on October 23,
1 981.

MONTHLY RATE
Charge per Unit
Nomi Lumens)

7.000

$ 17,06

10,000

$ 2s66

20.000

$ 2934Luminaire (on existing standard)

Luminaire and Standard:

30-foot wood pole

Galvanized steel standards:
25 foot

Pole Facilitv

2+34 re 339

4035

Monthlv Rate
per Pole

$ 7S3
#so
7S3

3O-foot wood pole
55-foot wood pole
20-foot fiberg lass-d i rect bu rial

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 47

AREA LIGHTING - MERCURY VAPOR - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all ldaho territory served by Company where existing secondary

distribution facilities are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn area lighting with mercury vapor lamps

upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) years or more. Mercury vapor
lamps will be available only to those customers receiving service on October 23,
1981.

MONTHLY RATE
Charge per Unit
Nomi Lumens)

7,000

$ 17.61

10.000

$ 21.33

20,000

$ 30.29Luminaire (on existing standard)

Luminaire and Standard:

3O-foot wood pole

Galvanized steel standards
25 toot

Pole Facilitv

22.03 25.77 34.73

41.66

Monthly Rate
per Pole

$7.26
14.O4
7.26

30-foot wood pole
S5-foot wood pole
20-foot fl berg lass-d i rect bu rial

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September1,2022

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49

AREA LIGHTING - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln allterritory served by the Company where existing secondary distribution facilities

are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.
APPLICABLE:

To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn area lighting with high-pressure sodium vapor
lamps upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) years or more.
MONTHLY RATE:

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

100W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
100W Kim Light w/2S-foot fiberglass pole
400W Flood (No pole)

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

70W Granville w/16-foot decorative pole
70W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
70W 30ft fiberglass direct buried
107W 35ft fiberglass direct buried
125W Flood (No Pole)
125W Flood (40ft Pole)
248W Flood (No Pole)

Pole Facilitv
3O-foot wood pole
4O-foot wood pole
55-foot wood pole
2O-foot fiberglass
2S-foot galvanized steel standard
30-foot galvanized steel standard"
2S-foot galvanized aluminum standard*
30-foot fi berglass-pedestal base
3O-foot steel-pedestal base
35-foot steel-direct buried

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

100w 200w 250w 400w
$ e6e $ 17,99 $2m $2€€g

{3Sg

*g
2gs4

9H

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratinq in Watts)

70w 107w 125W 248W
$ {+69 $ 17,99 $26S9

ffi
34,€
e#
%f4

M2
1€s
291€

e#
Monthly Rate

Der Pole
$ 7J3
11,54
13,57
7J3

10,97
12-++
ffi
33S
30,94
3es4

,2021Effectivelssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49

AREA LIGHTING - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all territory served by the Company where existing secondary distribution facilities

are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.
APPLICABLE:

To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn area lighting with high-pressure sodium vapor
lamps upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) years or more.
MONTHLY RATE:

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratino in Watts)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

100W Post Top M16-foot decorative pole
100W Kim Light W25-foot fiberglass pole
400W Flood (No pole)

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

70W Granville W16-foot decorative pole
70W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
70W 30ft fiberglass direct buried
107W 35ft fiberglass direct buried
125W Flood (No Pole)
125W Flood (40ft Pole)
248W Flood (No Pole)

Pole Facilitv
30-foot wood pole
4O-foot wood pole
55-foot wood pole
20-foot fiberglass
25-foot galvanized steel standard
30-foot galvanized steel standard*
2S-foot galvanized aluminum standard*
3O-foot fiberglass-pedestal base
30-foot steel-pedestal base
35-foot steel-direct buried

100w 200w 250w
$ 14.04 $ 18.57 $21.47

14.04

33.91
21.31

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratino in Watts)

70w 107w 125W
$ 14.04 $ 18.57

14.04

35.37
33.91
27.57

30.38
17.10
29.01

400w
$ 27.56

33.68

248W
$ 27.56

33.68
Monthly Rate

per Pole
$ 7.26
11.92
14.01
7.26

1 1.33
12.50
13.81
34.62
31.95
31.95

anuary 29,2021 September

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Single phase & available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service for domestic purposes in each individual residence, apartment, mobile

home, or other living unit when all such service used on the premises is supplied through
a single meter.

Where a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business or
where a portion of the electricity supplied is used for other than domestic purposes, the
appropriate general service schedule is applicable. However, if the service for all
domestic purposes is metered separately, this schedule will be applied to such service.
\rVhen two or more living units are served through a single meter, the appropriate general
service schedule is applicable.

MONTHLY RATE:
$6.00 Basic Charge, plus
First 600 k!ryh 9.4060, per kWh
All over 600 k\ Jh '10.572i, per kWh

Monthly Minimum Charge: $6.00

OPTIONAL SEASONAL MONTHLY CHARGE:
A $6.00 monthly charge shall apply to Customers who close their account on a

seasonal or intermittent basis, provided no energy usage occurs during an entire monthly
billing cycle while the account is closed. Customers choosing this option are required to
notiff the Company in writing or by phone in advance and the account will be closed at
the start of the next billing cycle following notification. lf energy is used during a monthly
billing cycle, the above listed energy charges and basic charge of $6.00 shall apply.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in

this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Residential and Farm Energy Rate Adjustment Schedule 59, -

Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism
Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g'1.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
dibla Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1 1

GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)

AVA!LABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service

taken on the premises is supplied through one meter installation.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:

$13.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:
First 3650 kwh
AllOver 3650 kwh

9.957/ per kWh
6.979i, per kWh

Demand Charge:
No charge for the first 20 kW of demand.
$6.00 per kW for each additional kW of demand.

Minimum:
$13.00 for single phase service and 920.10 for three phase service;
unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

DEMAND:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use

during the month as determined by a demand meter.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forlh
in Tax Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66,
Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider
Adjustment Schedule 91 .

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 21
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)
AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.
APPLICABLE:

To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken
on the premises is supplied through one meter installation. Customer shall provide and
maintain all transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of
delivery and may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.
MONTHLY RATE:

The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 k\ /h 6.7806 per kWh
All Over 250,000 k\ryh S.T14i, per k\//h

Demand Charge:
$425.00 for the first 50 kW of demand or less.
$5.50 per kW for each additional kW of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf customer takes service at 11 kv (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 2og per kw of demand per month.

Power Factor Adjustment Charge:
lf Customer has a reactive kilovolt-ampere (kVAr) meter, he will be subject to
a Power Factor Adjustment charge, as set forth in the Rules & Regulations.

Minimum:
$425.00, unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
The current 12-month billing including any charges for power factor correction shall

be not less than $10.00.per kW of the highest demand established during the current 12_
month period provided that such highest demand shalt be adjusted by the elimination of
any demand occasioned by an operation totally abandoned during such 12-month period.
DEMAND:

The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during the
month as determined by a demand meter.
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers served at 11 kv or higher shall provide and maintain all transformers and
other necessary equipment on their side of the point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

January 29, 1,2021Effective

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/bia Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAlLABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for alt power requirements when all such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation for a demand of not less than
2,500 kVA but not greater than 25,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin thele demand limits for service under
this schedule. lf the Customer has less than twelve months of billing history, the Customer
must have a minimum of six consecutive billing months of demand Jf at teast 2,SOO kVA in
order to receive service under this schedule. New Customers must meet the above
criteria or othenrvise provide the Company with reasonable assurance that their peak
demand will average at least 2,500 kVA. Customer shall provide and maintain all
transformers and other ne-cessary equipment on his side of the point of delivery and enter
into a written contract for five (S) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 k!ryh 5.8530 per k\Mr
AllOver 500,000 k\ryh 4.9030 per kWtr

Demand Charge:
$14,000.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
$5.00 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 2Og per kVA of deirand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract
to cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $764,330
Any annual minimum deliciency will be determined during the April billing cycle for

the previous 12-month period. For a customer who has taken service on this sclhedule for
less than 12 months, the annual minimum will be prorated based on the actual months of
service' The annual minimum will also be prorated if base rates change during the 12-monthperiod. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 kwtr's per month 1-t t,ooo,5oo kwh,s
annually), plus twelve months multiplied b.V the monthly minimum demand charge for the
first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on bise

January 29, 1 March ,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 25A

revenues only. Any other revenues paid by customers in their billed rates (such as the DSM
Tariff Rider Schedule 91) do not factor in to the annual minimum calculation.

DEMAND:
The average kVA supplied during the 3O-minute period of maximum use

during the current month as measured by Company's metering equipment.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
For Customers who have more than one metering point to serve contiguous

facilities or properties, the coincident demand from all such meters must not
exceed 25,000 kVA in order to receive service under this schedule. Customers
whose demand from allsuch meters exceeds 25,000 kVA may be served under
special contract wherein the rates, terms, and conditions of service are specified
and approved by the |.P.U.C. lf the Company and the Customer cannot agree on
the rates, terms, and conditions of service, the matter will be brought before the
l.P.U.C. for resolution. lf the Customer requires service during either the contract
negotiation or resolution period, service will be supplied under this rate schedule
subject to refund or surcharge based on the terms of the final contract.

For Customers whose power factor is less than 80%, their kVA demand will
be computed at an 80% power factor and the resulting kVA must be at least 2,500
in order to receive service under this schedule.

Customers utilizing resistance load banks solely for the purpose of
increasing their demand in order to qualifo for service under this schedule will not
be served under this schedule.

Existing Customers who install demand-side management measures after
May 1 ,1992, which cause their demand to fall below 2,500 kVA will continue to
qualify for service under this schedule. The Company will estimate the Customer's
demand reduction created by those demand-side management measures in order
to determine qualification for service under this schedule. lf a Customer installs
demand-side management measures without assistance from the Company, it is
the Customer's responsibility to inform the Company regarding the installation of
such measures.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66,
and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 25P

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE TO CLEARWATER PAPER'S FACILIry - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Cleanruater Paper Corporation's Lewiston, ldaho Facility.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements with a demand of not less than

2,500 kVA but not greater than 1 10,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fall within these demand limits for service under
this schedule. Customer shall provide and maintain all transformers and other necessary
equipment on its side of the point of delivery and enter into a written contract for five (5)
years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

Block 1 Retail Meter 4.6970, per kWh
Block 2 Generation Meter 2.4560 per kWh

Demand Charge as measured at the Retail Meter:
$14,000.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
1st Demand Block: $5.00 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand up to

55,000 kvA.
2nd Demand Block: $2.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand above

55,000 kvA.

Primary Voltage Discount as measured at the Retail Meter:
lf Customertakes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, itwill be allowed
a primary voltage discount of 209 per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract to
cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $684,670
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for the

previous 12-month period. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 k\try'h's per month priced
at the Block 1 per kWh rate, plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand
charge for the first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on
base revenues only. Any other revenues paid in billed rates (such as the DSM Tariff Rider
Schedule 91) do not factor into the annual minimum calculation.

29,2021 March 1,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 25P (continued)

DEMAND:
The average kVA supplied during the 3O-minute period of maximum use during the

current month as measured by Company's metering equipment.

The Demand rate for all kVA above 55,000 is directly related to the terms and
conditions of to the Service Agreement between Cleanrvater Paper and Avista, which is
effective on February 27,2019 through December 31,2023. Avista and Cleanuateragree
that Clearwater's load under Schedule 25P will increase during planned generation
outages, intermittent Clearwater generation outages, and other variations in Clearwater
Facility load. lf, however, Clearwater sells any of its generation output to any third party,
thereby taking all or a larger portion of its retail load from Avista, the second demand block
described above would no longer be applicable, and alldemand would be billed at the first
block rate, i.e., the rate per kVA charged for each kVA from 3001 kVA to 55,000 kVA.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
All Special Terms and Conditions are addressed in the Service Agreement between

Avista and Clearwater Paper Corporation as approved by the Commission effective
February 27,2019.

The rates for Schedule 25P that are associated with all present and future tariff rider
schedules (such as the DSM Tariff Rider Schedule gl) are applied to the Block 1 Retail
Meter load only.

For purposes of all proposals related to General Rate Case Filings, Cost of Service
studies, Production and Transmission Ratio calculations, and Power Cost Adjustment rate
calculations etc., "Base Revenue" will be defined as Cleanrvater's "net" generation
requirements as measured through the Block 1 Retail Meter.

lf, at any time, the Agreement is terminated or suspended prior to its expiration,
Clearwater will generate into their own load and be billed at the Block 1 Retail Meter rate.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff. The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
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SCHEDULE 31
PUMPING SERVICE - IDAHO
(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPL!CABLE:
To service through one meter for pumping water or water effluents, including

incidental power used for other equipment and lighting essential to the pumping operation
For such incidental service, Customer will furnish any transformers and other necessary
equipment. Customer may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or
longer and will have service available on a continuous basis unless there is a change in
ownership or control of property served.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:
$11.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:

10.709(, per kWh for the first 85 KWtr per kW of demand, and for the next 80
KWh per kW of demand but not more than 3,000 K\ /h.

9.0436 per KWh for alladditional KWh.

Annual Minimum:
$12.00 per kW of the highest demand established in the current year ending
with the November billing cycle. lf no demand occurred in the current year, the
annual minimum will be based on the highest demand in the latest previous
year having a demand.

Demand:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during
the month determined, at the option of Company, by a demand meter or
nameplate input rating of pump motor.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
lf Customer requests the account to be closed by reason of change in ownership or

control of property, the unbilled service and any applicable annual minimum will be
prorated to the date of closing.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

Effective March 1,2021lssued January 29,2021

By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 41

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE.IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1981,
except where Company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be
installed to provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE

Pale tr litv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Wood
Pole

Code Rate

MetalStandard
Pedestal Direct Developer
Base Burial Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate Code Rate

Sinqle Mercurv Vapor

7000 411 $ 17.06 416 $ 17.06

*Not available to new customers accounts, or locations.
#Decorative Curb.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

lssued
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 41 A- continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying street

lighting service using facilities utilizing Company,s design.

Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs and maintenance work will be
performed by company during the regularly scheduled working hours.

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notiflcation by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer. Service may be terminated (abandoned) at any location on payment by
customer of company's average present investment less net salvage in the
facilities abandoned. Customer, at his option, may order a change of location of
the facilities and pay Company the cost of relocation rather than the cost of
termination.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power cost Adjustment Schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

1,2021Effectivelssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 42

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn righting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized application. closed to new
installations of sodium vapor lamps as of Janu ary 1, 2019, except where
Company and customer agree, sodium vapor lamps may be insialled to provide
compatibility with existing light sources.

MONTHLY RATE,

MetalSta Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinqle Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

50w 235 $12.03100w 935 12.58
100w 431t435 14.61
200w 531/535 24.24
250W 631/635 28.44
400w 831/835 42.69

Double Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)
100w
200w 545 $48.46

#Decorative Curb

Decorative Sodium Vapor
100W Granville
100W Post Top
100WKim Light

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial
Code Rate

234# $15.00
434# 15.76
433 27.61
533 37.19
633 41.41

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432
532
632
832

436
536
636

$15.32
24.96
29.17

$27.61
37.19
41.41
55.68

542 62.98
446 $ 30.75
546 49.18

474*
484*
439**

28.52
27.36
15.77

*16'fiberglass pole

1,20212021 Effectivelssued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 42A - Continued

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinqle Liqht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Wafts)

70w 9351 12.58
70w 431t435L 14.61

107W 5s1/s351 24.24
248W 831/8351 42.69

Double Lioht Emittinq Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 441L 30.75
107W 5451 48.46

#Decorative Curb

Decorative LED
70W Granville 475L 21.94
70W Post Top
70W (30ft Fiberglass Pole)
107W (35ft Fiberglass Pole)

lVletal Stanclard Pole tracilitv
Pedestal

Base
Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

434L# 15.76
4331 27.61
5331 37.19
8331 55.68

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

4361
5361
8361

15.32
24.96
43.40

432L
5321
832L

442L
542L

27.61
37.19
55.68

43.83
62.98

26.70
29.42

446L
5461

30.75
49.18

474L* 29.52
484L* 27.36

494L
5941

*16'fiberglass pole

Custom Street Liqht Calculation
Customers who choose to add street light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed above will
be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. The three components
detailed below will be added together to develop the new schedule 42 rate.

Step 1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering estimate of the
installed cost of the new light component, or fixture, by the Capital Recovery Factor of 11.846%.

Step 2 - The maintenance component will either be the embedded maintenance cost of a similar
existing fixture or an engineering estimate of the maintenance cost of a new fixture. The
maintenance component for an existing light can be derived by subtracting the Schedule 46
(energy) light code monthly charge from the same Schedule zl4 light code monthly charge
(maintenance and energy).

Step 3 - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under Schedule
46.

March 1,20212021lssued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 428 - Continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying street

lighting service using facilities utilizing Company's design.

. Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware creaning and replitement. Repairs and
maintenance work will be performed by company during regularly scheduled
working hours.

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notiflcation by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedules and
requirements.

_ Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer. Service may be terminated (abandoned) at any location on payment by
Customer of Company's average present investment less het salvage in the
facilities abandoned. Customer, at his option, may order a change 6f location of
the facilities and pay Company the cost of relocation rather than the cost of
termination.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rider Schedule g1.

March 1, 1
ued January 29,2021

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 44

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE -
IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory served bycompany. closed to new installations effective Januarv 1. 2016.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn lighting for pubtic streets and thoroughfares

upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinqle Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
100w 435 $11.16200w 535 16.83
250W 635 18.92
400w 835 30.13
150W

Standard
Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct Developer
Burial Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate

633 18.92

936 14.63

432 $11.16
532 16.83
632 18.92
832 30.14

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible fortinancing, installing and owning standards, luminaries

and necessary circuitry and related facilitieJto conneclt with Compiny designated points ofdelivery. All such facilities will conform to company's design, standards and
specifications. Customer is also responsible for painting (iidesired) and replacing
damaged pole facilities.

company willfurnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware cleaning ano replaCement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during regutarly scheduled working hours.

January ,2021 arch 1,2021

lssued
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 44A- continued

lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible
after notification by Customer and subject to Company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Company will make any change in location at the request and expense of
Customer

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

29,2021 1,2021Effective

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 45

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1981, except
where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be installed to
provide compatibility with existing light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn
Service

Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Mercurv Vapor
10000 515
20000# 615

#Also includes Metal Halide.

$ 8.20
14.89

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will
be provided.

Company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rutes and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

March 1,lssued January 29,2021

lss
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
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SCHEDULE 46
CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

1 00w
200w
250W
31 0W
400w
1 50W

LED

435
535
635
735
835
935

$ 5.0e
9.50

1 1.68
13.89
17.72
7.33

$0.22
0.56
1.01
1.45
1.79
2.24
2.57
3.02
3.47
3.80
4.25

01 - 10w
11 -20W
21 - 30W
31 -40W
41 - 50W
51 - 60W
61 - 70W
71 - 80W
81 - 90W
91 - 100W
101 - 110W

0051
01 5L
0251
0351
0451
0551
0651
0751
0851
0951
1 051

Effectivelssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size

(Lumens)

SCHEDULE 46A - Continued

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

111 - 120W
121 - 130W
131 - 140W
141 - 150W
151 - 160W
161 - 170W
171 - 180W
181 - 190W
191 - 200W
201 - 225W
226 - 250W

1 151
125L
1 351
145L
1 551
1 651
175L
1 851
1 951
212L
237L

$4.58
5.03
5.48
5.81
6.26
6.60
7.04
7.49
7.83
8.61
9.62

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsibre for financing, instafling, owning, maintaining andreplacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary cirluitry and related facilities toconnect with Company.designated points of delivLry. customer will also provide alight.sensitive relay and/or time swiich in order to control the hours thatenergy will beprovided.
company is.responsible onty for the furnishing of energy to the point ofdelivery and the billing and accouniing related theret6.
service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regutations

contained in this tariff.
The above Monthry Rates are subject to increases as set forth in TaxAdjustment schedule 5.8, Temporary power cost Adjustment schedure 66, Energyand Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

January 29,2021lssued rch 1,202

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 47

AREA LIGHTING - MERCURY VAPOR - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all ldaho territory served by company where existing secondary

distribution facilities are of adequate capacity, phase, and voliage.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn area lighting with mercury vapor lamps

upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) years or more. Mercury vapor
lamps will be available only to those customers receiving service on October 23,
1 981.

MONTHLY RATE

Luminaire (on existing standard)

Luminaire and Standard:

3O-foot wood pole

Galvanized steel standards
25 foot

Pole Facilitv

21.34 24.96 33.64

40.35

Monthlv Rate
per Pole

$ 7.03
13.60
7.03

Charge per Unit
Nominal Lrr

7.000

$ 17.06

10,000

$ 20.66

20,000

$ 29.34

30-foot wood pole
S5-foot wood pole
20-foot fl berg lass-d i rect bu rial

1,2021Effectiveued January 29,

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 47A - continued

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: - Continued

Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying dusk{o-
dawn area lighting service using overhead circuits. At the request of Customer,
Company will install underground cable for such service, provided Customer, in
advance of construction, pays Company the excess cost of such installation.

The Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance
work including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during the regularly scheduled working hours.
lndividual lamps will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible after
notification by customer and subject to company's operating schedules and
requirements.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment schedute 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

January 29,2021 March 1,2021

By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 49

AREA LIGHTING - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

- ln allterritory served by the Company where existing secondary distribution facilities
are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.
APPLICABLE:

To annual operation of dusk-to-dawn area lighting with high-pressure sodium vapor
lamps upon receipt of a Customer contract for five 15) yeirs or mbre.
MONTHLY RATE:

AVAILABLE

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

100W Post Top W16-foot decorative pole
100W Kim Light W25-foot fiberglass pole
400W Flood (No pole)

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

70W Granville W16-foot decorative pole
70W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
70W 30ft fiberglass direct buried
107W 35ft fiberglass direct buried
125W Flood (No Pole)
125W Flood (40ft Pole)
248W Flood (No Pole)

Pole Facilitv
3O-foot wood pole
40-foot wood pole
55-foot wood pole
2O-foot fiberglass
2S-foot galvanized steel standard
30-foot galvanized steel standard*
25-foot galvanized aluminum standard*
30-foot fi berglass-pedestal base
3O-foot steel-pedestal base
3S-foot steel-direct buried

(Nominal Ratino in Watts)
Charge per Unit

100w 200w 250w
$ 13.60 $ 17.99 $20.79

13.60

32.84
20.64

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratino in Watts)

70w 107w 125W
$ 13.60 $ 17.99

13.60

34.26
32.84
26.70

29.42
16.56
28.10

Monthly Rate
Der Pole

400w
$ 26.69

32.62

248W
$ 26.69

32.62

$ 7.03
11.54
13.57
7.03

10.97
12.11
13.38
33.53
30.94
30.94

2021lssued January29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Ninth Revision Sheet 49A

l.P.U.C. No.28
Canceling

Revision Sheet 49A

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49A - Continued

Custom Area Liqht Calculation
customers who choose_to add area light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed
above will be quoted a lxgd monthly rate based on the following rate calculatijn. The
three components detailed below will be added together to develop the new Schedule 49
rate.

step 1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering
estimate of the installed cost of the new area light component, oiR*tur"Joy the [apital
Recovery Factor of 11.84G%.

step 2 - The maintenance component wifl be an engineering estimate of the
maintenance cost of a new fixture.

!t9o 3 ; The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under
Schedule 46.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
The Company will install, own, and maintain the facilities for supplying dusk-to-

da-wn area lighting service using overhead circuits At lhe request of Customer, Company
will install underground cable for such service provided Customer, in advance of
construction, pays company the excess cost of such installation.

The Company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs, and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware replacement. Repairs-Jnd maintenance work will beperformed by Company during regularly scheduied working hours. lndividuat lamps will
be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible aft-er notification by Cusio'mer
and subject to company's operating schedulel and requirements.

- The Company will assess the Customer the following removal charges if the
Customer requests to discontinue service under this scheduie within the initial five-year
contract period:

$25 per luminaire $75 per pote

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates^are subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment
Schedule 58, Temporary P^oyver Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy Emciency niOer
and Adjustment Schedule 91.

1,20212021ssued January

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 76

TAX CUSTOMER CREDIT - IDAHO

APPLICABLE:
To Customers in the State of Washinqton where the Company has electric service
available' This Tax Customer Credit shaii be applicable to ait retail customers for charges
for electric energy sold and to the flat rate charges for Company-owned or Customer-
owned Street Lighting and Area Lighting Service.

This rate credit is designed to reflect the benefits attributable to a change in accounting
for federal income tax expense from the normalization method to the flowlthrough method
for certain "non-protected" plant basis adjustments.

MONTHLY RATE:

]!e energy charges of the individual rate schedules are to be decreased by the
following amounts:

Residential Service - Schedule I
Energy Charge:

First 600 kWhs
All orer 600 kWhs

General Services - Schedule 1l
Energy Charge:

First 3,650 kWhs

All owr 3,650 kWhs

Larqe General Service - Schedule 2i
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 kWhs $
All o\er 250,000 kwhs $

Extra Large General Service - Schedule 2E
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 kWhs
All o\er 500,000 kwhs

Clearwater - Schedule 25P

Energy Charge:

Block 1 Retail kwhs

$ 0.00924

$ 0.01039

$ 0.01048

$ 0.007s5

0.00789

0.00665

Pumoino Se - Schedule 31

Energy Charge:
First 165 kWkWhs
All additional kwhs

$ 0.00d45

$ 0.00540

$ 0.00520

$ 0.01018

$ 0.00859

Street & Area LiEhts - Schedules 4149
'10.'l% of Base Rates

TERM:
The Tax customer credit will be in effect for the period from september 1 ,2021
through November 30, 2022. Any residual balance at the end oi this term will be
recovered in a future rate proceeding.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDTTIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Rate is subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment Schedule 5g.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 1

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Single phase & available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service for domestic purposes in each individual residence, apartment, mobile

home, or other living unit when all such service used on the premises is supplied through
a single meter.

Where a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business or
where a portion of the electricity supplied is used for other than domestic purposes, the
appropriate general service schedule is applicable. However, if the service for all
domestic purposes is metered separately, this schedule will be applied to such service.
When two or more living units are served through a single meter, the appropriate general
service schedule is applicable.

MONTHLY RATE:
$8.00 Basic Charge, plus
First 600 k!\rh 9.5540 per k\lVh
Allover 600 k!\h 10.7390 per kWh

Monthly Minimum Charge: $8.00

OPTIONAL SEASONAL MONTHLY CHARGE:
A $8.00 monthly charge shall apply to Customers who close their account on a

seasonal or intermittent basis, provided no energy usage occurs during an entire monthly
billing cycle while the account is closed. Customers choosing this option are required to
notifr7 the Company in writing or by phone in advance and the account will be closed at
the start of the next billing cycle following notification. lf energy is used during a monthly
billing cycle, the above listed energy charges and basic charge of $g.OO shall apply.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in

this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Residential and Farm Energy Rate Adjustment Schedule 59,
Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism
Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

2022Septemberlssued January 29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 1 1

GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To customers in the state of ldaho where company has electric service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service

taken on the premises is supplied through one meter installation.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges

$15.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:
First 3650 kwh
AllOver 3650 k!ryh

10.138d per k\Mr
7.1060, per kWh

Demand Charge:
No charge for the first 20 kW of demand.
$6.50 per kW for each additional kW of demand

Minimum:
$1 5.00 for single phase service and $22.10 for three phase service;
unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

DEMAND:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use

during the month as determined by a demand meter.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth
in Tax Adjustment schedule 58, Temporary Power cost Adjustment schedule 66,
Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism Schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider
Adjustment Schedule 91 .

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September 1,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 21
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO

(Available phase and voltage)
AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.
APPLICABLE:

To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken
on the premises is supplied through one meter installation. Customer shall provide and
maintain al! transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of
delivery and may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.
MONTHLY RATE:

The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 k!ryh 6.8190 per k\Mr
AllOver 250,000 k!ryh 5.t4t| per k!ryh

Demand Charge:
$500.00 for the first 50 kW of demand or less.
$6.00 per kWfor each additional kW of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf customer takes service at 11 kv (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 209, per kw of demand per month.

Power Factor Adjustment Charge:
lf Customer has a reactive kilovolt-ampere (kVAr) meter, he will be subject to
a Power Factor Adjustment charge, as set forth in the Rules & Regulations.

Minimum:
$500.00, unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover speciat
conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
The current 12-month billing including any charges for power factor correction shall

be not less than $10.00 per kW of the highest demand established during the current '12-
month period provided that such highest demand shall be adjusted by the elimination of
any demand occasioned by an operation totally abandoned during such 12-month period.
DEMAND:

The average kW supplied during the '1S-minute period of maximum use during the
month as determined by a demand meter.
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers served at 11 kv or higher shall provide and maintain all transformers and
other necessary equipment on their side of the point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this
tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

September 1,lssued January 29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 25

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements when all such service taken

on the premises is supplied through one meter installation for a demand of not less than
2,500 kVA but not greater than 25,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fallwithin these demand timits for service under
this schedule. lf the Customer has less than twelve months of billing history, the Customer
must have a minimum of six consecutive billing months of demand of at least 2,500 kVA in
order to receive service under this schedule. New Customers must meet the above
criteria or othenruise provide the Company with reasonable assurance that their peak
demand will average at least 2,500 kVA. Customer shall provide and maintain all
transformers and other necessary equipment on his side of the point of delivery and enter
into a written contract for five (5) years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 k!ryh 5.9100 per kWr
All Over 500,000 k!ryh 4.951i, per kWh

Demand Charge:
$16,500.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
$5.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand.

Primary Voltage Discount:
lf Customer takes service at 11 kV (wye grounded) or higher, he will be
allowed a primary voltage discount of 20$ per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract
to cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $800,150
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for

the previous 12-month period. For a customer who has taken service on this sc-he'dule for
less than 12 months, the annual minimum will be prorated based on the actual months of
service. The annual minimum will also be prorated if base rates change during the 12-month
period. The annual minimum is based on 916,667 k\Mr's per month ft.t,ooo,ooo kwh's
annually), plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand charge for the
first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on bise

29,2021 September 1,

ities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 25P

EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE TO CLEARWATER PAPER'S FACILIry - IDAHO
(Three phase, available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Clearwater Paper Corporation's Lewiston, ldaho Facility

APPLICABLE:
To general service supplied for all power requirements with a demand of not less than

2,500 kVA but not greater than 1 10,000 kVA. The average of the Customer's demand for
the most recent twelve-month period must fall within these demand limits for service under
this schedule. Customer shall provide and maintain all transformers and other necessary
equipment on its side of the point of delivery and enter into a written contract for five (5)
years or longer.

MONTHLY RATE: The sum of the following demand and energy charges:
Energy Charge:

Block 1 Retail Meter 4.6800 per k\Mr
Block 2 Generation Meter 2.4560, per kWh

Demand Charge as measured at the Retail Meter:
$16,500.00 for the first 3,000 kVA of demand or less.
1"t Demand Block: $5.50 per kvA for each additional kvA of demand up to

55,000 kvA.
2nd Demand Block: $2.50 per kVA for each additional kVA of demand above

55,000 kvA.

Primary Voltage Discount as measured at the Retail Meter:
lf Customer takes service al ll kV (wye grounded) or higher, it will be allowed
a primary voltage discount of 209 per kVA of demand per month.

Minimum:
The demand charge unless a higher minimum is required under contract to
cover special conditions.

ANNUAL MINIMUM: $712,800
Any annual minimum deficiency will be determined during the April billing cycle for the

previous 12-month period. The annua! minimum is based on 916,667 kWh's per month priced
at the Block 1 per kWh rate, plus twelve months multiplied by the monthly minimum demand
charge for the first 3,000 kVa of demand. The annual minimum reflected above is based on
base revenues only. Any other revenues paid in billed rates (such as the DSM Tariff Rider
Schedule 91) do not factor into the annual minimum calculation.

ed January 29,2021 Effective September 1,

By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 31
PUMPING SERVICE - IDAHO
(Available phase and voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has electric service available.

APPLICABLE:
To service througtt one meter for pumping water or water effluents, including

incidental power used for other equipment and lighting essential to the pumping olperation.
For such incidental service, Customer will furnish any transformers and other nLcessary
equipment. Customer may be required to enter into a written contract for five (5) years or
longer and will have service available on a continuous basis unless there is a change in
ownership or control of property served.

MONTHLY RATE:
The sum of the following charges:
$13.00 Basic Charge, plus
Energy Charge:

11.0040, per kWh for the first 85 KWh per kW of demand, and for the next 80
KWh per kW of demand but not more than 3,OOO KWh.

9.2920, per KWh for att additionat KWh.

Annual Minimum:
$12.00 per kW of the highest demand established in the current year ending
with the November billing cycle. lf no demand occurred in the current year, the
annual minimum will be based on the highest demand in the latest previous
year having a demand.

Demand:
The average kW supplied during the 1S-minute period of maximum use during
the month determined, at the option of company, by a demand meter or
nameplate input rating of pump motor.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
lf Customer requests the account to be closed by reason of change in ownership or

control of property, the unbilled service and any applicable annual minimum will be
prorated to the date of closing.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in
this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Fixed Cost
Adjustment schedule 75, and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment schedule 91.

January 29,2021 September 1, 2

lities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 41

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE-IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company. closed to new installations as of November 24, 1gg1,
except where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be
installed to provide compatibility with exiiting light sources.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized appli.ltion.

MONTHLY RATE:

Pole
Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinqle Mercury Vaoor

7000

lVlatal Standard
Wood
Pole

Code Rate

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

411 $ 17.61 416 $ 17.61

*Not available to new customers accounts, or locations.
#Decorative Curb.

January 1,20221

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 42

COMPANY OWNED STREET LIGHT SERVICE. IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of duskto-dawn lighting for public streets and

thoroughfares upon receipt of an authorized applicatlon. Closed to new
installations of sodium vapor lamps as of January 1,2018, except where
Company and customer agree, sodium vapor lamps may be installed to provide
compatibility with existing light sources.

MONTHLY RATE

lVlelal Sfand Pole Facilitv
Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinqle Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

50w 235 $12.42
100w 935 12.99
100w 431t435 15.08
200w 531/535 25.03
250W 631/635 29.36
400w 83'1/835 44.08

Double Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)
100w
200w 545 $50.04

#Decorative Curb

Decorative Sodium Vapor
100W Granville
100W Post Top
100W Kim Light

Pedestal
Base

Code Rate

$28.51
38.40
42.76
57.49

542 65.03

Direct
Burial
Code Rate

234# $15.49
434# 16.27
433 28.51
533 38.40
633 42.76

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432
532
632
832

436
536
636

$15.82
25.77
30.12

446 $ 31.75
546 50.78

474"
484*
439**

29.45
28.25
16.28

*16'fiberglass pole
**25'

September 1,2022lssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 42A- Continued

MONTHLY RATE

Fixture
& Size Standard

Code Rate

Sinole Lioht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 9351 12.99
70w 43',U435L 15.08

107W 531/5351 25.03
248W 831/8351 44.08

Double Liqht Emittino Diode (LED)
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

70w 441L 31.75
107W 5451 50.04

#Decorative Curb

Decorative LED
70W Granville 475L 22.65
70W Post Top
70W (30ft Fiberglass Pole)
107W (35ft Fiberglass Pole)

IVletal Standard Polc tr litv
Pedestal

Base
Code Rate

Direct
Burial

Code Rate

434L# 16.27
4331 28.51
5331 38.40
8331 57.49

474L* 29.45
484L* 28.25

Developer
Contributed
Code Rate

432L
5321
8321

442L
542L

28.51
38.40
57.49

45.25
65.03

27.57
30.38

4361
5361
8361

15.82
25.77
44.81

446L
5461

31.75
50.78

494L
5941

"16'fiberglass pole

Custom Street Lioht Calculation
Customers who choose to add street light fixtures that are outside of the offerings listed above will
be quoted a fixed monthly rate based on the following rate calculation. The thre6 components
detailed below will be added together to develop the new schedule 42 rate.

Step 1 - The capital component will be determined by multiplying an engineering estimate of the
installed cost of the new light component, or fixture, by the Capital Recovery Faitor of 11.g46%.

Step 2 - The maintenance component will either be the embedded maintenance cost of a similar
existing fixture or an engineering estimate of the maintenance cost of a new fixture. The
maintenance component for an existing light can be derived by subtracting the Schedule 46
(energy) light code monthly charge from the same Schedule 44 light codehonthly charge
(maintenance and energy).

Step 3 - The energy component will be the energy cost of the same wattage light under Schedule
46.

2022Septemberlssued January 29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 44

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE -
lDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory served by

Company. Closed to new installations effective Januarv 1. 2016.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of dusk{o-dawn lighting for pubtic streets and thoroughfares

upon receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens) No Pole

Code Rate

Sinqle Hioh-Pressure Sodium Vaoor
100w 435 $11.52
200w 535 17.38
250W 635 19.54
400w 835 31.11
150W

[\Ietal Standarri
Pedestal

Base
Code Rate

Direct Developer
Burial Contributed

Code Rate Code Rate

633 19.54

936 15.11

432
532
632
832

$11.52
17.38
19.54
31.12

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDTTIONS:
Customer is responsible for financing, installing and owning standards, luminaries

and necessary circuitry and related facilities to connect with Complny designated points of
delivery. All such facilities will conform to company's design, standaids and
specifications. Customer is also responsible for painting (if desired) and replacing
damaged pole facilities.

company will furnish the necessary energy, repairs and maintenance work
including lamp and glassware cleaning and replacement. Repairs and maintenance work
will be performed by company during regularly scheduled working hours.

January 29, 2022

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 45

CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company. Closed to new installations as of November 24, 1gg1, except
where company and customer agree, mercury vapor lamps may be installed toprovide compatibility with existing light sourcei.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Code Rate

Mercury Vaoor
10000 515 $ 8.4720000# 615 15.37

#Also includes Metal Halide.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necLssary ciriuitry and related faciiities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will also provide a
light sensitive relay and/or time switch in order to control the hours that energy will
be provided.

Company is.responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related theret-o.

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 58, T_emporary power cost Adjustment schedule 66, and
Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule g1.

lssued 29,
1

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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SCHEDULE 46
CUSTOMER OWNED STREET LIGHT ENERGY SERVICE . IDAHO

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
To agencies of local, state, or federal governments in all ldaho territory

served by Company.

APPLICABLE:
To annual operation of lighting for public streets and thoroughfares upon

receipt of an authorized application.

MONTHLY RATE:
Per Luminaire

Dusk to
Dawn

S

Code Rate

Fixture
& Size
(Lumens)

Hiqh-Pressure Sodium Vapor
(Nominal Rating in Watts)

1 00w
200w
250W
31 0W
400w
1 50W

LED

435
535
635
735
835
935

$ 5.26
9.81

12.06
14.34
18.30
7.57

01 - 10w
11 -20W
21 - 30W
31 - 40W
41 - 50W
51 - 60W
61 - 70W
71 - 80W
81 - 90W
91 - 100W
101 - 110W

0051
0'l5L
0251
0351
0451
0551
0651
0751
0851
0951
1 051

$0.23
0.58
1.04
1.50
1.85
2.31
2.65
3.12
3.58
3.92
4.39

Effective 2022lssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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MONTHLY RATE:

Fixture
& Size

(Lumens)

SCHEDULE 46A - Continued

Per Luminaire
Dusk to
Dawn

Service
Code Rate

111
121
131
141
151
161
171
181
191
201
226

1 151
125L
1 351
145L
'1551

1 651
175L
1 851
1 951
212L
237L

$4.73
5.'19
5.66
6.00
6.46
6.81
7.27
7.73
8.08
8.89
9.93

- 120W
- 130W
- 140W
- 150W
- 160W
- 170W
- 180W
- 190W
- 200w
- 225W
- 250W

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
customer is responsible for financing, installing, owning, maintaining and

replacing all standards, luminaires, and necessary circuitry and related facilities to
connect with Company designated points of delivery. Customer will atso provide a
light sensitive relay andlor time switch in order to control the hours that energy will be
provided.

company is responsible only for the furnishing of energy to the point of
delivery and the billing and accounting related thereto.

service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regurations
contained in this tariff.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 58, Temporary Power Cost Adjustment Schedule 66, Energy
and Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 91.

September 1,2022lssued January 29,202

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 47
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 47

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 47

AREA LIGHTING . MERCURY VAPOR - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

AVAILABLE:
ln all ldaho territory served by company where existing secondary

distribution facilities are of adequate capacity, phase, and voliage. '

APPLICABLE:

MONTHLY RATE

Charge per Unit

To annual operation of dusk{o-d?.*n area tighting with mercury vapor lamps
upon receipt of a customer contract for five (5) years oimore. Mercury vapor
lamps will be available only to those customers receiving service on October 23,
1 981.

Luminaire (on existing standard)

Luminaire and Standard:

3O-foot wood pole

Galvanized steel standards
25 foot

Pole Facilitv

10,000 20.000

$ 21.33 $ 30.2e

7.000

$ 17.61

30-foot wood pole
S5-foot wood pole
2O-foot fl berglass-d i rect bu rial

22.03 25.77 34.73

41.66

Monthlv Rate
per Pole

$7.26
14.04
7.26

uary 29,lss
1

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.28

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 49
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 49

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 49

AREA LIGHTING - IDAHO
(Single phase and available voltage)

- ln all territory served by the Company where existing secondary distribution facilities
are of adequate capacity, phase, and voltage.
APPLICABLE:

To annual operation of duskto-dawn area lighting with high-pressure sodium vapor
l_lrp. upon receipt of a Customer contract for five (5) yeirs or more.
MONTHLY RATE:

AVAILABLE

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

100W Post Top w/16{oot decorative pole
100W Kim Light wl2l-foot fiberglass pote
400W Flood (No pole)

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED)

Luminaire
Cobrahead
Decorative Curb

70W Granville w/16-foot decorative pole
70W Post Top w/16-foot decorative pole
70W 30ft fiberglass direct buried
107W 35ft fiberglass direct buried
125W Flood (No Pole)
125W Flood (40ft Pole)
248W Flood (No Pole)

Pole Facility
30-foot wood pole
40-foot wood pole
S5-foot wood pole
20-foot fiberglass
25-tfoot galvanized steel standard
30-foot galvanized steel standard"
2S-foot galvanized aluminum standard*
3O-foot fl berglass-pedestal base
30-foot steel-pedestal base
3S-foot steel-direct buried

(Nominal Ratino in Watts)
Charge per Unit

100w 200w 250w
$ 14.04 $ 18.57 $21.47

14.04

33.91
21.31

Charge per Unit
(Nominal Ratino in Watts)

70w 107w 125W
$ 14.04 $ 18.57

14.04

35.37
33.91
27.57

30.38
17.10
29.01

Monthly Rate
Der Pole

400w
$ 27.56

33.68

248W
$ 27.56

33.68

$ 7.26
11.92
14.01
7.26

11.33
12.50
13.81
34.62
31.95
31.95

1,2022Effectivessued January 29,

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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l.P.U.C. No.27

Replacement Thirteenth Revision Sheet 101
Canceling

Twelfth Revision Sheet 101

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose when alt such service used on the

premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE Per Meter
Per Month

Basic charge

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate

$6.00

50€870

Minimum Charge: $6.00

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155; Permanent Federal lneeme Tax Gredit Sefredule
{J2, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment
Schedule 191.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject
contained in this tariff.

to the Rules and Regulations

lssued 27,2018 January 1,20

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar ,Director of Regulatory Affairs



Fourteenth Revision Sheet 101

l.P.U.C. No.27 ent Thirteenth Revision
Canceling
Sheet 101

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utitities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas serviceavailable.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service f9r any purpose when ail such service used on thepremises is supplied at one point of delivery through a singlemeter.

MONTHLY RATE

Basic charge

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Service under this schedule is
contained in this tariff.

Per Meter
Per Month

$6.00

46.5230

subject to the Rules and Regulations

Minimum Charge: $6.00

The above Monthly Rate_s_are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in TaxAdjustment schedule 159, purchase Gas cost Adjustmlnt schedule 150, GasRate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustr"ni s"n"dule 175 and EnergyEfficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 1g1.

1
ued January29,

lss
By

Avista ities
Patrick Ehrbar ,Director of Regulatory Affairs



1.P.U.C. No.27

Replacement Fourteenth Revision Sheet 11.1

Canceling
Thirteenth Revision Sheet 111

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM. IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service

agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises
shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate
Per Meter
Per Month

First 200
Next 800
Next 9,000
All Over

$e#es
$H?+ez
$e24+7
$0#39

Minimum Charge: $1€+{S The minimum charge calculation is based solely
on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155; Permanent Federal lneeme Tax Gredit Sehedule
172, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment
Schedule 191.

November 27,2018 January 1, 9

Patrick Ehrbar , Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 111
Canceling

lacement Fourteenth Revision Sheet 111

ed by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE. FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service

agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises
shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate
Per Meter
Per Month

First 200
Next 800
Next 9,000
All Over

$0.53155
$0s0543
$0.22248
$0.1 6763

Minimum Charge: $106.31 The minimum charge calculation is based solely
on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

1,2021lssued January 29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar , Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111 - Continued
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained

in this tariff.

For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the prorated
share of deferred gas costs will be determined for individual customers served
under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a transportation sales
schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to customers who
close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The deferred gas cost
balance for each Customer will be based on the difference between the purchased
gas costs collected through rates and the Company's actual purchase gas cost
multiplied by the Customer's therm usage each month. The deferred gas cost
balance for Customers who switch from this schedule will be transferred with the
customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a lump-sum refund
or surcharge to eliminate the deferred gas cost balance, or 2) an amortization rate
per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to reduce the deferred
gas cost balance prospectively provided the Customer has not discontinued
service. The Customer's share of deferred gas costs incurred since the last
Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-up for any modifications made
by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment. lf the amount
billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avista will bill or refund
the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and the
amount previously billed to the Customer.

Customers who temporarily close their account will be billed for any unpaid
monthly minimum charges at the time the account is reopened. This provision will
apply to a Customer who has closed and reopened an account at the same
address within a twelve-month period.

Qualifying Customers served under this Schedule who desire to change to
an interruptible or transportation service schedule must provide written notice to
the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

lssued September23,2010 Effective October1,2O1O

l.P.U.C. No.27

ued by
By

Second Revision Sheet 111A
Canceling

First Revision Sheet 1114 111

Avista
Kelly Nonrrtood , Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 11I - Continued
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained

in this tariff.

For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the prorated
share of deferred gas costs will be determined for individual customers served
under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a transportation sales
schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to customers who
close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The deferred gas cost
balance for each Customer will be based on the difference between the purchased
gas costs collected through rates and the Company's actual purchase gas cost
multiplied by the Customer's therm usage each month. The deferred gas cost
balance for Customers who switch from this schedule will be transferred with the
customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a lump-sum refund
or surcharge to eliminate the deferred gas cost balance, or 2) an amortization rate
per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to reduce the deferred
gas cost balance prospectively provided the Customer has not discontinued
service. The Customer's share of deferred gas costs incurred since the last
Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-up for any modifications made
by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment. lf the amount
billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avista will bill or refund
the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and the
amount previously billed to the Customer.

Customers who temporarily close their account will be billed for any unpaid
monthly minimum charges at the time the account is reopened. This provision will
apply to a customer who has closed and reopened an account at the same
address within a twelve-month period.

Qualifying Customers served under this Schedule who desire to change to
an interruptible or transportation service schedule must provide written notice to
the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

lssued September23,2010 Effective October 1,2010

l.P.U.C. No.27

Second Revision Sheet 111A
Canceling

First Revision Sheet 111A 111

ssued by
By

Avista Utilities
Kelly Norwood , Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation



l.P.U.C. No.27

Replacement Fourteenth Revision Sheet 131
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 131

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE . IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 25O,OOO

therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set
forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service
requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution
system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service,
adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:
To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a

service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the
premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE Per Meter
Per Month

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate 22ffiQ,

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if

their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms.
Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the
Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from
250,000 therms multiplied by 4&99 per therm.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 1s0, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155; Permanent Federal lneeme Tax Gredit Sehedule
172 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191 .

lssued November27,2018 Effective January 1, 2019

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



LP.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 131
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 131

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho whose requirements exceed 25O,OOO

therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set
forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service
requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution
system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service,
adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:
To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a

service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the
premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE: Per Meter
Per Month

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate 20.7370

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if

their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 25O,OOO therms.
Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the
Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August ]rom
250,000 therms multiplied by 20.7379 per therm.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule
191.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Service under this schedule shall be subject to interruption at such times

and in such amounts as, in the Company's judgment, interruption is necessary. Avista
("Company") will not be liable for damages occasioned by interruption of service supplied
under this schedule. ln addition, service under this schedule shall be subject to
Curtailment conditions in accordance with the Company's Schedule 182, "Plan for Natural
Gas Service Curtailment."

2. Avista recommends that the Customer, at their expense, provide and
maintain standby facilities to continue operations with a substitute fuel in the event of
partial Curtailment or total interruption of the natural gas supply. ln the event that the
Customer does not have adequate standby facilities, Avista will not be liable for damages
occasioned by the Curtailment or interruption of service supplied under this schedule.

3. Natural gas service supplied under this schedule shall not be
interchangeable with any other natural gas service available from Company.

4. Upon the request of Avista, Customer shall read the Company's meter at
the beginning of each day and report said reading to Avista daily; further, Customer shall
from time to time submit estimates of its daily, monthly and annual volumes of natural gas
required hereunder, including peak day requirements, together with such other operating
data as Avista may require in order to schedule its operations and to meet its system
requirements.

5. Customers served under this schedule who desire to change to a firm sales
service schedule must provide written notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days
prior to the effective date of the desired schedule change. At the Company's sole
discretion, it may grant a Customer's request to transfer to a firm sales service schedule
with less than ninety (90) days' notice. The availability for a Customer to change to a firm
sales service schedule will be based on Avista's sole judgement that the existing
distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer. ln the
event that there is no availability for the Customer to change to a firm sales service
schedule on their desired date due to capacity or natural gas supply constraints, Avista
will provide an estimated date for when the Customer is able to change schedules.

6. Customers served under this schedule who desire to change to a
transportation service schedule must meet the terms and conditions specified in Schedule
181, "Natural Gas Transportation Service Terms and Conditions", and provide written
notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

lssued October 24,2019 Effective October25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

Third Revision Sheet 131A
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131A 131A

lssued by
By

ities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Service under this schedule shall be subject to interruption at such times

and in such amounts as, in the Company's judgment, interruption is necessary. Avista
("Company") will not be liable for damages occasioned by interruption of service supplied
under this schedule. ln addition, service under this schedule shall be subject to
Curtailment conditions in accordance with the Company's Schedule 182, "Plan for Natural
Gas Service Curtailment."

2. Avista recommends that the Customer, at their expense, provide and
maintain standby facilities to continue operations with a substitute fuel in the event of
partial Curtailment or total interruption of the natural gas supply. ln the event that the
Customer does not have adequate standby facilities, Avista will not be liable for damages
occasioned by the Curtailment or interruption of service supplied under this schedule.

3. Natural gas service supplied under this schedule shall not be
interchangeable with any other natural gas service available from company.

4. Upon the request of Avista, Customer shall read the Company's meter at
the beginning of each day and report said reading to Avista daily; further, Customer shall
from time to time submit estimates of its daily, monthly and annual volumes of naturalgas
required hereunder, including peak day requirements, together with such other operating
data as Avista may require in order to schedule its operations and to meet its system
requirements.

5. Customers served underthis schedule who desire to change to a firm sales
service schedule must provide written notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days
prior to the effective date of the desired schedule change. At the Company's sole
discretion, it may grant a Customer's request to transfer to a firm sales service schedule
with less than ninety (90) days' notice. The availability for a Customer to change to a 1rm
sales service schedule will be based on Avista's sole judgement that the existing
distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer. ln the
event that there is no availability for the Customer to change to a firm sales service
schedule on their desired date due to capacity or natural gas supply constraints, Avista
will provide an estimated date for when the Customer is able to change schedules.

6. Customers served under this schedule who desire to change to a
transportation service schedule must meet the terms and conditions specified in Schedule
181, "Natural Gas Transportation Service Terms and Conditions", and provide written
notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

24,2019 October 25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

Third Revision Sheet 131A
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131A 1314

lssued by
By

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

7. For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the
prorated share of deferred natural gas costs will be determined for individual
customers served under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a
transportation sales schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to
customers who close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for each Customer will be based on the difference
between the purchased gas costs collected through rates and the Company's actual
purchase gas cost multiplied by the customer's therm usage each month. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for Customers who switch trom tnis schedule wiil be
transferred with the customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a
lump-sum refund or surcharge to eliminate the deferred natural gas cost balance, or
2) an amortization rate per therm for a term equal to the deferri recovery period to
reduce the deferred natural gas cost batance prospectively provided the'iustomer
has not discontinued service. The Customer's share of deferred natural gas costs
incurred since the last Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-rif for any
modifications made by the Commission in the next Purchase 6as Cost Adjusiment. lf
the amount billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avisia will bill or
refund the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and
the amount previously billed to the Customer.

8. Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in all applicable schedules of Avista's tariff book t.p.u.c. No. 27.

lssued 24,2019 r 25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

Third Revision Sheet 131B
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131B 13'tB

lssued by
By

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

7. For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the
prorated share of deferred natural gas costs will be determined for individual
customers served under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a
transportation sales schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to
customers who close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuet. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for each Customer will be based on the difference
between the purchased gas costs collected through rates and the Company,s actual
purchase gas cost multiplied by the customer's therm usage each month. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for Customers who switch trom tnis schedule will be
transferred with the customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a
lump-sum refund or surcharge to eliminate the deferred natural gas cost balance, or
2) an amortization rate per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to
reduce the deferred natural gas cost balance prospectively provided the'iustomer
has not discontinued service. The Customer's share of deferred natural gas costs
incurred since the last Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-Jp for any
modifications made by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjusiment. lf
the amount billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avisia will bill or
refund the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and
the amount previously billed to the Customer.

8. Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in all applicable schedules of Avista's tariff book l.p.u.c. No. 27.

October 24,2019 25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

Third Revision Sheet 1318
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131B 131B

lssued by
By

uti
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Replacement Thirteenth Revision Sheet 146

l.P.U.C. No.27
Canceling

Twelfth Revision Sheet 146

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-O\^JNED GAS - IDAHO
AVAILABLE

MONTHLY RATE:

$250.00 Customer Charge, ptus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate +34++O

To commercial and rndustrial customers in the state of rdaho whoserequirements exceed 2so,ooo therms of. gas .p"r y""r provioeo that the company,s

il:llfl"l,stribution 
svstem has capacitf adequatt for flre service requesteo 

'uy

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from thecompany's point of interconnection with its eip-iine iiJ,is'porter to the company,spoint of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point ofdelivery and metering for use by a single customer.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
$36S03 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover specialconditions.

The above Monthly R3t-e^s are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in TaxAdjustment schedule 158, Gas Rite nolustment scneoure-l55, permanent Federal
andEnergyEfficiencyRioerRdjustmentSchedule

191.

lssued 9,2018 January ,2019

Avista Util ES

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Fourteenth Revision Sheet 146

l.P.U.C. No.27 Replacement Thirteenth Revision
Canceling
Sheet 146

by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-O!\AIED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and lndustrial Customers in the State of ldaho whose
requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the corprny'.
existing distribution system has capacity adequite for the service requested 

'by

Customer.

APPLICABLE:

_ To transportation seruice for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the
Company's point of interconnection with its _Pipeline Transporter to thJ Company,s
point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one pbint ot
delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

$250.00 Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate p.S63i,

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
$34.408 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

Th.e above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 15-8., G19 Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency
Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

29,2021lssued Effective 1,

sta
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Sixth Revision Sheet 146A
Canceling

Fifth Sheet 146A
146B

ed by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utitities

SCHEDULE 146 - continued

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1' Service hereunder shall be provided subject to execution of a contract
between the Customer and the Company for a term of not less than on" y""r. rn"
contract shall also specifu the maximum daily volume of gas to be transpoit"J.

2' Service under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and conditions
described in the Company's Schedule '181, Natural Gas Transportation ServiceTerms and conditions, and schedure 1g2, pran for Natuiar Gas service
Curtailment.

2019October I

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



LP.U.C. No.27

Sixth Revision Sheet'146A
Canceling

Fifth Sheet 1464
1468

ssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146 - continued

TRANSPORTAT]ON SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

'1. Service hereunder shall be provided subject to execution of a contract
between the Customer and the Company for a term of not less than one year. The
contract shall also speciff the maximum daily volume of gas to be transporteO.

2. Service under this schedule shatl be subject to the terms and conditions
described in the Company's Schedule 181, Natural Gas Transportation Service
Terms and Conditions, and Schedule 182, Plan for Natuial Gas Service
Curtailment.

lssued 24,2019 25,2019

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Fourteenth Revision Sheet 101

l.P.U.C. No.27
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet i0i

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE . FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on thepremises is supplied at one point of delivery through a singte meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Basic charge

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Service under this schedule is
contained in this tariff.

Per Meter
Per Month

$w

&.+?30

subject to the Rules and Regulations

Minimum Charge: $s0e

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in TaxAdjustment schedule 158, purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

January 29,

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar ,Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 101
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 101

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on the

premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE Per Meter
Per Month

Basic charge

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate

$8.00

44.5740

Minimum Charge: $8.00

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedute 1ZS and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Service under this schedule is
contained in this tariff.

subject to the Rules and Regulations

uary 29,2021 September 1,2022lssued

Avista es
Patrick Ehrbar ,Director of Regulatory Affairs



LP.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 111
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 111

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM.IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service

agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises
shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate
Per Meter
Per Month

First 200
Next 800
Next 9,000
All Over

$+531€5
$ffi43$w
$s16763

Minimum Gharge: ${€€=3+ The minimum charge calculation is based solely
on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedulei

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

January 29,2021 March 1,2021

lssued
By Patrick Ehrbar , Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Sixteenth Revision Sheet 111
Canceling

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 111

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service

agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises
shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate
Per Meter
Per Month

First 200
Next 800
Next 9,000
All Over

$0.52205
$0.31634
$0.23043
$0.1 7362

Minimum Charge: $104.41 The minimum charge calculation is based solely
on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 19'1 .

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September1,2022

lssu
By Patrick Ehrbar , Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Second Revision Sheet 111A
Canceling

First Revision Sheet 111A 111

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 1 11 - Continued
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM . IDAHO

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained

in this tariff.

For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the prorated
share of deferred gas costs will be determined for individual customers served
under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a transportation sales
schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to customers who
close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The deferred gas cost
balance for each Customer will be based on the difference between the purchased
gas costs collected through rates and the Company's actual purchase gas cost
multiplied by the Customer's therm usage each month. The deferred gas cost
balance for Customers who switch from this schedule will be transferred with the
customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a lump-sum refund
or surcharge to eliminate the deferred gas cost balance, or 2) an amortization rate
per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to reduce the deferred
gas cost balance prospectively provided the Customer has not discontinued
service. The Customer's share of deferred gas costs incurred since the last
Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-up for any modifications made
by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment. lf the amount
billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avista will bill or refund
the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and the
amount previously billed to the Customer.

Customers who temporarily close their account will be billed for any unpaid
monthly minimum charges at the time the account is reopened. This provision will
apply to a Customer who has closed and reopened an account at the same
address within a twelve-month period.

Qualifying Customers served under this Schedule who desire to change to
an interruptible or transportation service schedule must provide written notice to
the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

Effective October1,2010lssued September23,2010

By
sta

Kelly Norwood , Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilfties

SCHEDULE 111 - Continued
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained

in this tariff.

For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the prorated
share of deferred gas costs will be determined for individual customers served
under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a transportation sales
schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to customers who
close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The deferred gas cost
balance for each Customer will be based on the difference between the pu-rchased
gas costs collected through rates and the company's actual purchase gas cost
multiplied by the customer's therm usage each month. The deferred las cost
balance for Customers who switch from this schedule will be transferred witfr tne
customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a lump-sum refund
or surcharge to eliminate the deferred gas cost balance, or 2) an amortization rate
per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to reduce the deferred
gas cost balance prospectively provided the Customer has not discontinued
service. The Customer's share of deferred gas costs incurred since the last
Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-up for any modifications made
by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment. lf the amount
billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avista will bill or refund
the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and the
amount previously billed to the Customer.

Customers who temporarily close their account will be billed for any unpaid
monthly minimum charges at the time the account is reopened. This provision will
apply to a Customer who has closed and reopened an account at the same
address within a twelve-month period.

Qualifying Customers served under this Schedule who desire to change to
an interruptible or transportation service schedule must provide written notile to
the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

r 1,20100 Effectiveued September 23,

l.P.U.C. No.27

Second Revision Sheet 111A
Canceling

First Revision Sheet 111A 111

lssued by
By

Avista Utilities
Kelly Norwood , Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation



LP.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 131
Canceling

ent Fourteenth Revision Sheet 131

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho whose requirements exceed 250,000

therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set
forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service
requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution
system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service,
adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:
To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a

service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the
premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE Per Meter
Per Month

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate MAi,

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if

their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms.
Such annua! Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the
Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from
250,000 therms multiplied by *l+76 per therm.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule
191.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Sixteenth Revision Sheet 131
Canceling

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 131

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho whose requirements exceed 25O,OOO

lherys of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set
forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service
requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company'sLxisting distribution
system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirementi for firm las service,
adequate for the service requested by CustomLr.

APPLICABLE:
To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a

service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the
premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

SCHEDULE 13,1

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

MONTHLY RATE:

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate 21.1880

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Gharge if

their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 2so,obo theims.
Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined Oy su'Otractinj tft"
customer's actual usage for the twerve-month period ending each Augu"i"rro,
250,000 therms multiplied by 21.1BBg per therm.

Per Meter
Per Month

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment dchedule
191.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September 1,2022

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Service under this schedule shall be subject to interruption at such times

and in such amountg a9, in the Company's judgment, interruption is necessary. Avista
("Company") will not be.liable for damages occasioned by interruption of service supplied
under this schedule. ln addition, service under this schedule shall be subject to
Curtailment conditions in accordance with the Company's Schedule 1g2,,,plan for Natural
Gas Service Curtailment."

2. Avista recommends that the Customer, at their expense, provide and
maintain standby facilities to continue operations with a substitute'fuel in ihe event ofpartial Curtailment or total interruption of the natural gas suppty. ln the event that the
Customer does nothave adequate standby facilities, Av-ista wiil'not be tiable for damages
occasioned by the Curtailment or interruption of service supplied under this schedule.

3. Natural gas service supplied under this schedule shall not be
interchangeable with any other natural gas service availabte from company.

4' Upon the request of Avista, Customer shall read the Company's meter at
the beginning of each day and report said reading to Avista daily; further,'Customer shall
from time to time submit estimates of its daily, montnry and annualvolumes of natural gas
required hereunder, including peak day re-quirements, together with such other operating
data as Avista may require in order to schedule its opJrations and to meet its system
requirements.

5' Customers served underthis schedule who desire to change to a firm sales
service schedule must provide written notice to the Company at least iinety (g0) daysprior to the effective date of the desired schedule change. At the Comfianys sote
discretion, it may grant a Customer's request to transfer to Jfirm sales servic" sthedrle
with less than ninety (90) days' notice. The availability for a Customer to change to a firm
sales service schedule will be based on Avista's sole judgement that tf,e existing
distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer. ln the
event that there is no availability for the Customer to change to a firm sales service
schedule on their desired date due to capacity or natural gaJsupply constraints, Avista
will provide an estimated date for when the Customer is abi-e to change schedules.

6. Customers served under this schedule who desire to change to a
transportation service schedule must meet the terms and conditions specified in s-chedule
181, "Natural Gas Transportation Service Terms and Conditions", and provide written
notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

24,2019 Effective I25,

l.P.U.C. No. 27

Third Revision Sheet 131A
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131A 131A

by
By Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Service under this schedule shall be subject to interruption at such times

and in such amounts as, in the Company's judgment, interruption is necessary. Avista
("Company") will not be liable for damages occasioned by interruption of service supplied
under this schedule. ln addition, service under this schedule shall be subject to
Curtailment conditions in accordance with the Company's Schedule 182, "Plan for Natural
Gas Service Curtailment."

2. Avista recommends that the Customer, at their expense, provide and
maintain standby facilities to continue operations with a substitute fuel in the event of
partial Curtailment or total interruption of the natural gas supply. ln the event that the
Customer does not have adequate standby facilities, Avista will not be liable for damages
occasioned by the Curtailment or interruption of service supplied under this schedule.

3. Natural gas service supplied under this schedule shall not be
interchangeable with any other natural gas service available from Company.

4. Upon the request of Avista, Customer shall read the Company's meter at
the beginning of each day and report said reading to Avista daily; further, Customer shatl
from time to time submit estimates of its daily, monthly and annualvolumes of natural gas
required hereunder, including peak day requirements, together with such other operating
data as Avista may require in order to schedule its operations and to meet its system
requirements.

5. Customers served underthis schedule who desire to change to a firm sales
service schedule must provide written notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days
prior to the effective date of the desired schedule change. At the Company's sole
discretion, it may grant a Customer's request to transfer to a firm sales service schedule
with less than ninety (90) days' notice. The availability for a Customer to change to a firm
sales service schedule will be based on Avista's sole judgement that the existing
distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer. ln the
event that there is no availability for the Customer to change to a firm sales service
schedule on their desired date due to capacity or natural gas supply constraints, Avista
will provide an estimated date for when the Customer is able to change schedules.

6. Customers served under this schedule who desire to change to a
transportation service schedule must meet the terms and conditions specified in Schedule
181, "Natural Gas Transportation Service Terms and Conditions", and provide written
notice to the Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the schedule
change.

lssued October 24,2019 Effective October25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

Third Revision Sheet 131A
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131A 131A

by
By

lss Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

7. For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the
prorated share of deferred natural gas costs will be determined for individual
customers served under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a
transportation sales schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to
customers who close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for each Customer will be based on the difference
between the purchased gas costs collected through rates and the Company's actual
purchase gas cost multiplied by the Customer's therm usage each month. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for Customers who switch from this schedule will be
transferred with the customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a
lump-sum refund or surcharge to eliminate the deferred natural gas cost balance, or
2) an amortization rate per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to
reduce the deferred natural gas cost balance prospectively provided the Customer
has not discontinued service. The Customer's share of deferred natural gas costs
incurred since the last Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-up for any
modifications made by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment. lf
the amount billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avista will bill or
refund the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and
the amount previously billed to the Customer.

8. Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in all applicable schedules of Avista's tariff book l.P.U.C. No. 27.

lssued October 24,2019 Effective October25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

Third Revision Sheet 131B
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131B 1318

By
Avista Utilities

Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131 - continued

7. For customers with annual usage greater then 250,000 therms, the
prorated share of deferred natural gas costs will be determined for individual
customers served under this Schedule who disconnect service or switch to a
transportation sales schedule. Disconnect service would include but not be limited to
customers who close their business or switch entirely to an alternative fuel. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for each Customer will be based on the difference
between the purchased gas costs collected through rates and the Company's actual
purchase gas cost multiplied by the Customer's therm usage each month. The
deferred natural gas cost balance for Customers who switch from this schedule will be
transferred with the customer's account. The Customer shall have the option of 1) a
lump-sum refund or surcharge to eliminate the deferred natural gas cost balance, or
2) an amortization rate per therm for a term equal to the deferral recovery period to
reduce the deferred natural gas cost balance prospectively provided the Customer
has not discontinued service. The Customer's share of deferred natural gas costs
incurred since the last Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment is subject to a true-up for any
modifications made by the Commission in the next Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment. lf
the amount billed is different than the Commission approved amount, Avista will bill or
refund the Customer the difference between their share of the approved amount and
the amount previously billed to the Customer.

8. Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in all applicable schedules of Avista's tariff book I.P.U.C. No. 27.

lssued October 24,2019 Effective October25,2019

l.P.U.C. No.27

lssued by
By

Third Revision Sheet 131B
Canceling

Second Revision Sheet 131B '131B

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



1.P.U.C. No.27

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 146
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 146

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-O!\AIED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and lndustrial Customers in the State of ldaho whose
requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company,s
existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by
Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the
Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to the Company's
point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point of
delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

$250Je Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate 1+5686

ANNUAL MINIMUM
$34=4€8 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Gas Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency
Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

anuary 29,2021 March 1,202

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 146
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 146

ssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and lndustrial Customers in the State of ldaho whose
requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company's
existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested 

-by

Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the
Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to the Company's
point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point of
delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

$300.00 Customer Gharge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate e.7ilA

ANNUAL MINIMUM
$35,503 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Gas Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency
Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

September 1,lssued January 29,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Sixth Revision Sheet 146A
Canceling

Fifth Sheet 146A
1468

l.P.U.C. No.27

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146 - continued

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. Service hereunder shall be provided subject to execution of a contract
between the Customer and the Company for a term of not less than one year. The
contract shall also speciff the maximum daily volume of gas to be transported.

2. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and conditions
described in the Company's Schedule 181, Natural Gas Transportation Service
Terms and conditions, and schedule 182, plan for Natural Gas service
Curtailment.

25,2019Effectivelssued October 24,2019

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs



Sixth Revision Sheet 1464
Canceling

Fifth Sheet 1464
1468

l.P.U.C. No.27

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146 - continued

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. Service hereunder shall be provided subject to execution of a contract
between the Customer and the Company for a term of not less than one year. The
contract shall also speciff the maximum daily volume of gas to be transported.

2. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and conditions
described in the Company's Schedule 181, Natural Gas Transportation Service
Terms and Conditions, and Schedule 182, Plan for Natural Gas Service
Curtailment.

Effective October25,2019lssued October 24,2019

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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Fourteenth Revision Sheet 101

l.P.U.C. No.27
Canceling

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 101

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM . IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on the

premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE: Per Meter
Per Month

Basic charge

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate

$6.00

46.5230

Minimum Charge: $6.00

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment schedule 158, Purchase Gas cost Adjustment schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations
contained in this tariff.

nuary Effective March

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar ,Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 111
Canceling

Fourteenth Revision Sheet 111

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE. FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To flrm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service

agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises
shal! be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate
Per Meter
Per Month

First 200
Next 800
Next 9,000
All Over

$0.5315s
$0.30543
$0.22248
$0.1 6763

Minimum Charge: $106.31 The minimum charge calculation is based solely
on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

Effective March 1,2021lssued January 29,2021

Avista es
Patrick Ehrbar , Director of Regulatory Affairs



l.P.U.C. No.27

Fifteenth Revision Sheet 131
Canceling

cement Fourteenth Revision Sheet 131

lssued by
By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho whose requirements exceed 250,000

therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set
forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service
requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution
system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service,
adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:
To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a

service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the
premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE: Per Meter
Per Month

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate 20.7370

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if

their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms.
Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the
Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from
250,000 therms multiplied by 20.737$ per therm.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule
191.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and lndustrial Customers in the State of ldaho whose
requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company's
existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by
Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the
Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to the Company's
point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point of
delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

$250.00 Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate 12.5630,

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
$34,408 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Gas Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency
Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective March 1,2021

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 176

TAX CUSTOMER CREDIT - IDAHO

APPLICABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where the Company has natural
gas service available. This Temporary Federal lncome Tax Rate Credit shall be applicable
to all retail customers taking service under Schedules 10'1, 111,112, and 146.

This rate credit is designed to reflect the benefits attributable to a change in accounting for
federal income tax expense from the normalization method to the flow-through method for
certain "non-protected" plant basis adjustments.

MONTHLY RATE:
The energy charges of the individual rate schedules are to be decreased by the following
amounts:

Schedule 101
Schedule 111 &112
Schedule 146

$0.01567 per Therm
$0.00811 per Therm
$0.00365 per Therm

TERM:
The Tax Customer Credit will be in effect for a ten-year period from September 1 ,2021
through August 31, 2031. Any residual balance at the end of the ten-year term will be

recovered in a future rate proceeding.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this tariff

The above Rate is subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment Schedule 158

1,2021,2021 Effectivelssued January

Corporation
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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By

AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE . FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To flrm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on the

premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE: PET MCTCT

Per Month

Basic charge

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

$8.00

44.5740

Minimum Charge: $8.00

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax

Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas

Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy

Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule '191.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations

contained in this tariff.

1,202229,2021lssued Effective

Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar ,Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111
LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVA]LABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho where Company has natural gas service

available.

APPLICABLE:
To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service

agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises
shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate
Per Meter
Per Month

First 200
Next 800
Next 9,000
All Over

$0.52205
$0.31634
$0.23043
$0.17362

Minimum Charge: $104.41 The minimum charge calculation is based solely
on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155, Fixed Cost Adjustment Schedule 175 and Energy
Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

Effective September1,2022lssued January 29,2021

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar , Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVA!LABLE:
To Customers in the State of ldaho whose requirements exceed 250,000

therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set
forth below, provided: (1)A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service
requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution
system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service,
adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:
To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a

service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the
premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE Per Meter
Per Month

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate 2',l.1ggd,

ANNUAL MINIMUM:
Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if

their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms.
Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the
Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from
250,000 therms multiplied by 21.1881 per therm.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 158, Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 150, Gas
Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Schedule
191.

lssued January 29,2021 Effective September1,2022

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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AVISTA CORPORATION
d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER.OWNED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and lndustrial Customers in the State of ldaho whose
requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company's
existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested 

-by

Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the
Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to thJ Company,s
point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shatl be supplied at one point of
delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

$300.00 Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm

Base Rate 12.761Q,

ANNUAL MlNlMUM:
$35,503 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special
conditions.

The above Monthly Rates are subject to increases or decreases as set forth in Tax
Adjustment Schedule 15_!, Gas Rate Adjustment Schedule 155 and Energy Efficiency
Rider Adjustment Schedule 191.

1,2022Effectivelssued January 29,

Avista Utilities
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs
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APPLICABLE:
To customers in the state of ldaho where the company has naturalgas service available. 

.This Te.mporary Deferred Depreciation Credit shali be applicaule toall retail customers taking service under schedules iot, lli, 112, and 146.

This rate credit is the result.of.the Company deferring the benefit of reduced natural gasdepreciation expense recorded on its books of record-, but not yet reflected in customersrates.

MONTHLY RATE:
The energy charges of the individual rate schedules are to be decreased by the followingamounts:

SCHEDULE 177

DEFERRED DEPRECIATION CREDIT - IDAHO

$0.01149 per Therm
$0.00594 per Therm
$0.00268 per Therm

Schedule 101
Schedule 111 & 112
Schedule 146

TERM:
The Deferred Depreciation Credit will be in effect for a one-year period from September
1 ,..2022 through August 31 , 2023. Any residual balance at the end of the on"_yLri t"r,will be recovered in a future rate proceeding.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this tariff.

The above Rate is subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment Schedute 15g.

29,202lssued September 1, 022

Avista
Patrick Ehrbar, Director of Regulatory Affairs


